- 000°000'Z 000'000°2 - - 6E€.'81UBID VOON 2
- 0002 000'22 # = 96/'g uawdinb3 [eluea €2
= G/£'6€ g/c'6¢ - - /6/'g juswdinb3y [eopely 22
] . . : i G6.'8 dSAN
000 vee 000 ¥ze - J8uueds Apoq aAeM Jajew le
. p—— e B . €6.'8 Alloed S[eiN Paq 009 J8Ius)
000°000'€Z 000°'000'€Z PUDEBLOD SRR URoSy Moy 00
i . . ) ) 2298 Apnis Ayoe4
000'0s. 000052 I8)us) [BUOIIOBLIOD JBARY SaWwer 6l
. - _— ) : 1£9'8 Wajshs
002'€99°S 002'€99'G AlEMy0S JUSISBEUEY 1USID M5 8l
00} 1£6'062 = - 1£6'06C ¥89'g 0bied - ;0o [euRld L)
00l ¥el'952 - - ¥£2'952 089'8 JOUIIN - J20WQ [eMleld 9L
: ; } } i 6.9'8 PuUIsiq
00} ¥el'9se ve/'96¢C s Wos -sowo sy 5V
. S ; ) _ ¥59'g abexoed
181'825'9 181'825'9 K66 josie samnedwion T
_ . ) ) S 1298
000'00S'ZL 0000052} uogemdod fief Kiinos possaiou] &
00, €0L'lSe's 152'280'8 - or6'8Le"} ees’s o,
OD¥IN-BuisnoH dwa) peg 88
; _ T . 868'CL
0S'LE 8/2'850'9) 001'82t'9 8/1'085'6 [P s drid L
3 . ) ) . £€89'C) SISOYO UOHIBLI0D
00069 000°6+9 0} Ueld usiieiey Nises aang ol
i . ) ) . 665'8 S}S00 Jun
00L¥vHL 00wt juswijeal | S,UsWONN pasealou] 60
L - ; } - 065'g $IS00
9€6'G65'Y 9€6'655'Y Aagfe-y JEvoNSUR] RORBSU[ 80
= 88/'6/5'C & - 88.'6/5'C 9¥G'8 SISOQ [BOIpS|N peseasou] /0
- 9£9'eG'L - - 9£9'eS¥'L G7G'g SJSOQ uoneaIpsl pasealou] 90
1 . ) } . 6678
528 L8 8e8 16 $]1S09 uaul| g Buiylod - uoneju| 50
- €62'0L1 - - €62'0L1 /6%'8 SIS00 pooj - Uoiepu]  +0
o 069'62S - - 069'G2S 9618 S1S00 Ajjin pasealou| €0
. — con* } — G/1'g Bunesisdo 314
00°9Z 92L'0vS'LE 000'G£9'GE 92/'606'L A ~AAPE T SUSHONAMEN
= 8v€'s.5'eT - - 81£'6/5'€Z 651'g palojsay J9bpng 10
0S'PL 819°L6E'C0Z 180°CLLZZL  1L6£°L95T ovLLLL'BL uoneyjiqeydy
B SUOI}I31409 Jo Juswipredaq - 000¢S
314 |elol spun4 jeidadg spung pung [elauas aweN wioq Ajoud
|esapo4
uonepPUBWIWOIDY SAINIAXT LZ2-SZ0T

uonelijigeysy g suondaLio) jo Juswpedaqg
(& LT-G20C wniuusig
Arewwing ~Reyoed uoisidsag
EJONF¥ N jo aje18




00°¢

00°}

£9¥'85¢
00S°'€L9'C
00S'tL
892'G01
000'0.§

000°009°L

92606
£6°G8€

000°558

6L¥'L9z
LIS'€L
956'LyL L

005229
000°00%
189'80L'8
000'000°€
.mm L'o6lL

000°0SS

000°cey
0s8'€lz

00L°1¥9'C

18¥'sv8’L

¥88'v€8'C
¥82'c6
609'995'9

000'005°6

005°€19C

00S'vL

000°0.S

926'06
080°Gel

000°558

(000°005'1)

826'80%

189'801L'8

000°000°¢

058'€/2

00L'L¥9'C

187'5¥8'L

609'955'9

000'005°6

€98'052

820'6€L

005229

000°00%

000°055

£9¥'8G€

89Z's0lL

000°009°L

000°00S°L
617192

LiG'eL

661'961

000°cey

¥88'v€8'C

¥8Z'c6

699'8 8INPaydg aysodwo)
s1ayoes| pasodold /2-5202

,08'8
juswdinb3 sausnpuj sapry ybnoy

G08'8

Jossaudwo) Buipjing Aupune]
z1e's

SI8Yoea | - pazuoyny o} dwia |
629'8 Buip|ing aoueusjulepy
0¥ - uopiowaq Buipping

059'g El0¥eQ YHON
MN Ul JoWeD Ajussy peg 62

66.'8 Juswdinb3 uayopy
9¢€/'g SIS dlsijleg

012'g Juawdinb3 1] - Aejes olgnd
60.'8 S99 uoisiAadng ajeulwi3

159'g sebep Juapisey

80/ 'g Josiniadng
aoueUBUIRl - pazioyny 0} dwa |

8¢/ 'g siose] ¥ seiswe) Apog
869'g uonnjos Abojouyos | abajj0)
,0/'g dueID 81D

- Bujuiel| uoijeanp3 [euoiiedoA

#99'g asealoul
Addns saujsnpu| Japry ybnoy

86.'8
auIT Juled sauisnpuj Jspry ybnoy

00.'g sionoy
- s19010 Aundas JBIN DDA

189'8 Juel9 Uoneloge|j0)
WeaH [ejusiy g sansnr

969'8 SSINPON L| [BIIPSIN
069'8 91eM}joS [eIP3IN

82/ '8 sjuswsoueyug
9 Juswabeuel ejeq 1|

6/9'g sepesbdn
ABojouyda | - Ayoses alland LI

¥,9'g Buissasoid ejeq 1|

6G.'8 Sjuaby suoidslio)
Ajunwwo) - pazuoyny o} dwea |

16.'8 DDA e jued BunesH meN

608'g siledsy OX ANlIed ¥O0A

0S

6%

°14

VA4

o

14
124

e

[44

1314

oy

6€

8¢

LE

9¢

G€

ve

€€

ce
1€

oe

6C

8¢

LZ

9¢

14




8VE'SLS'ET S 9¥0'980°6 S COE68Y'VT S

95eq WoJ) SWIl-SU0 PIAOWJ uollejjul [josAed Juapisay €SO'EYT S €SO'SVI S - S uoneyu|
|10JAed 1U3pIS3y

9SBQ WOJ) 3WI-3UO0 PBAOWSJ UOIIB|JUl SUSUIT/SUIYI0)D JUBPISAY 07S LT N T4-WA 74 S - S uonepu|
suauri/3uiyio)n

juapIsay

3seq WOJ) SWII-2UO P3AOWAL UOBYUI poOY ZZS'6TT'T  $  ZZS'6TTT s - $ uonejul pooy

(sutewau gey‘0vSS) - 006°290°TS 03 sweisoud Juawieal] Aeq sjiusanf 3d3npay  z90°LzS S 000TLE $ T909ST S juswieal] Aeq
paJinbas a1ed yjjeay siseq Suipiroid Ag 51500 [BIIpaW 2INPAY 0ST'ET6'E S 60TETZE'T S TL6'66ST S $3s0) |edIp3N

1uawedap ay) ssosoe syuswaaliSe ases| Suipjing 2npay 0/6°CS S - S 0L6'CS S sasea] Suip|ing

(dI3y 314 59]) $1500 OBIN LI 9INpaY  ZTS'YST s - S TISYST S $1502 ||

sani|Iae) Jno ulyum saljddns/auswdinba Ajzajes aljgnd 1] 2anpay 0062, $ - $ 006CL $ 3500 ||

saI|19e4 Jno uyum saseyaund Ajddns Juswpedap jueid anpay QOEVIT S - $ 00EVIT $ salddns jueld

Sal1lj12e) UNO UIyUM sijedal Juswiedsp jueld 2dnpay 00E‘TOT S - $ 00£°10T S slleday jue|d

Juswiedap ayj ssoloe sasuadxa [9Ae} INPAY  £/H €8T $ - S LLY'EST $ S150)) [9ARI |

juawedap 3y} SS0UJ. SILIB|ES SWIIIDIA0 INPAY  8¥S5‘60S $ - $ 815605 S Salie|es SWIANQ

Juswpedap ay3 ssoJde saliejes Aiesodwal 3anpay THz'889 S - S TvT'8s9 S sauejes Aesodws |

DJYH e jung 3|gnop - D14 18 SPaq JusawjeaJ) ajewsy Oz dieulwl|3 00L'€L6T S - S O00L'€L6'T S $150) BuisnoH

DDYH 38 UNg 3|qNOP - J33UB) UOHUSISQ HNPY UOSUNDIQ 38 SPAG 3[ewdy 9T OVO'SYET  $  07S'TL9 $ ozszu9 S $150D SuIsnoH
Suipuny Ao [euonisues] sdNPaY 9YT'T/8'E  $ TET'ELST $ SI0°86TT S $150) BulsnoH

0S|e PAAOWAJ SPUNJ YdYY - S19BJ1U0D |IBf JOJ ASUOW SaAOWIRY BEVOVO'T  $ - $ SEYOV0T § 350D SuisnoH

pue|8u3 MaN Ul USWOM S3sNOY - JYIMA 404 U0IIINPaI 33PNg %E 000684 ¢ 000°0SH'T S 0006E€ S s3s0) 8uIsnoH

Spuny [JdP34 Ul SUIBWDI 798‘LLES - SI500 Buisnoy Ajunwiwod 3jlusAnf 8EY'EOE' T $ - $ BEV'EOET $ $150) SuisnoH
S92IAJ9s apinoad SHHQ - SPUNy JUeJS Ul sulewal 000‘L8ES - weuSoud yijesH [eJoireyag Allunwwo) 000'€9E'T S - S 000€9E'T $  SOAS @AnEM|IqeYay
Sujuiewad 0$ Sulwesdold Juawieal] JSPUIPO X3S TO6'SY0'T  $  T66'SST S O0I6'6S8'T S  SIAS 3aAneyjiqeyay

$d uoispag  paIoIsay Awn-auQ pasnpay

SNOLLONA3Y L3DANG ¥I0d L3-S303



DOCR - JUVENILE COMMUNITY 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE
Description Acct Code| BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND BASE TO EXEC REC

511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 4,093,445 | $ 3,079,942 S 4,796,804 | $ 703,359
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 $ -
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 $ =
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 S -
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 179,346 | $ 68,346 S 147,400 | $ (31,946)
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 9,626 S =
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 2,019,651 | § 1,526,089 S 2,432,697 | S 413,046
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 S -
521000 - Travel 521000 S 229,464 | S 200,612 ) 223,464 | $ (6,000)
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 39,584 | $ 40,671 S 45,584 | $ 6,000
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 1,550 | $ 3,284 S 1,550 | S -
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 116 S =
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply ~ [534000 | S 1,475 | $ 626 S 1,475 | $ -
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 1,580 | S 2,152 S 1,580 | $ -
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 8,871 1S 4,735 S 8,871 1S -
541000 - Postage 541000 S 14,164 | S 6,148 S 14,164 | $ -
542000 - Printing 542000 S 2,044 | S 568 S 2,044 | S
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S -
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000  |552000 S 350 S 350 | $ -
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 9,716 | $ 820 S 9,716 | $ -
561000 - Utilities 561000 S -

7700 - Insurance 571000 $ -

0 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other |581000 S 26,545 | $ 14,278 S 26,545 | $ -
w2000 - Rentals/Leases - Bidg/Land 582000 S 315,392 | $ 243,349 S 343,948 | $ 28,556
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 7,850 | $ 3,306 S 7,850 | S -
601000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 $ -
602000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 75,846 | $ 56,409 S 75,846 | § -
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re 603000 $ -
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 157,470 | $ 84,258 S 240,870 | $ 83,400
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 2,839,909 | S 1,272,011 1,830,500 | $ 2,839,909 | $ -
623000 - Professional Fees and Services  [623000 S 259,400 | $ 673,453 S 128,392 | $ (131,008)
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 1,200 | S 491 S 1,200 | $ -
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 $ -
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 $ -
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 $ -
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 S -

1692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 $ -
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000  |693000 S -
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 S 1,725,000 | S 446,053 S 2,455,576 | S 730,576

Total S 12,009,852 | $ 7,737,343 1,830,500 | $ 13,805,835 | $ 1,795,983
General Funds S 5,986,083 | $ 3,879,749 1,830,500 | $ 8,780,226 | $ 2,794,143
Federal Funds S 4,146,760 | S 3,206,087 S 4,182,575 | $ 35,815
Special Funds S 1,877,009 | $ 651,505 S 843,034 | S (1,033,975)

Total S 12,009,852 | $ 7,737,341 1,830,500 | $ 13,805,835 | $ 1,795,983
PR 32.55 0.00 0.00 32.55 0.00§




DECISION PACKAGES 2025-2027
JUVENILE COMMUNITY SERVICES

RESTORE JUVENILE COMMUNITY HOUSING #1 - $1,303,438

Restore reduction to the base budget. If not approved, $377,862 exists in federal funding for housing.

Total Budget = $1,681,300

RESTORE DAY TREATMENT #1 - $527,062

Restore reduction to the base budget. If not approved, $540,438 exists in for day treatment.

Total Budget = $1,067,500



- $ Suiuiewau ajewnsy

00°00S°£90°T $ 128png jusuneas) Aeq £z-se

00°00S°£90°T S

uosundIqg g ‘uepueln ¢

- S J91s9wWsas Jad - S
00°005°66 §  J91sawas Jad 00°SL8VT $ §roz/og/9 €eot/t/L Juawieal| Aeg wuIsig [00yds e s|insg 9.2000r
00°00S0Ly §  Jo1sawldsJad 00'GC9'LTT  $ SC0T/0E/9 €20t/T/L uawieal| Aeq@ 12113s1Q |00YIS dljqnd uepuey Gceco0or
00°005°66 § Jorsewastad 00°SL8YT $ seroz/og/9 €zoe/t/L juawieal] Aeq 3oM3sig [00YdS yuasung 5100001
00'000°66T S  J91SdWdsJad 00'SL81¢C $ §zoz/og/9 €z0T/T/L uawieal| Ae@ 113sIg [00YdS UosUINIQ 2s1L000r
0000566 §  J9IsewasJad 00°SL8VT $ §T0z/0€/9 €t0L/T/L Juswieal| Ae@ |ooyas aljgnd umolsawer €cLooor
00°005°66 S J9ysewas tdd 00°SL8VT S §z0z/0€/9 €T0T/T/L uawieal | Ae@ 3143s1Q [00YDS S}404 puelD 0€L002r
198png lunowy 133png aleq |1eQg JoeJlu OU

palewsy |eyol palewils]

INHNLVAIIAL AVA LZ0C-520C
SHOIAYAS ALINOAWINOD ' TINHANI AO NOISIAIA




DOCR - YOUTH CORRECTIONAL CENTER 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE
Description Acct Code| BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 5,916,207 | $ 4,719,427 | S 105,381 | $ 7,013,640 | $ 1,097,433
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 S -
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 S -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 S 130,101 | $ 130,101 | $ 130,101
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 70,274 | $ 91,116 | $ 40,950 | S 51,111 | $ (19,163)
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 229,876 | S 435,668 | S 11,180 | $ 251,135 | $ 21,259
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 3,094,872 | S 2,332,175 | S 83,031 (S 3,846,164 | S 751,292
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 S 3
521000 - Travel 521000 S 24,540 | S 11,435 S 30,540 | $ 6,000
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 13,900 | $ 5,709 S 13,900 | $ -
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 79,090 | $ 51,569 ) 70,090 | $ (9,000)
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 183,569 | $ 162,759 | $ 82,706 | $ 276,275 | S 92,706
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 33,713 | $ 22,218 S 33,713 | $ -
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 101,853 | $ 41,583 ) 91,853 | $ (10,000)
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 17,400 | S 9,294 | $ 152 | $ 17,552 | $ 152
541000 - Postage 541000 S 1,593 | S 1,059 S 1,593 | $ -
542000 - Printing 542000 S 965 | S 1,021 S 965 | $ -
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S 12,460 | S 1,608 S 12,460 | S -
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 S 14,200 | $ 5,654 S 24,200 | $ 10,000
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 31,066 | $ 13,234 | $ 525 | $ 10,591 | $ (20,475)
561000 - Utilities 561000 ) )
90 - Insurance 571000 S 9,824 S (9,824)
0 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other |581000 S 4,700 | S 3,457 S 4,700 | $ -
202000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 $ =
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 10,179 | $ 5,128 S 16,143 | $ 5,964
501000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 S 5,040 | $ 5,040 | S 5,040
602000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 720 | $ 720 | $ 720
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re 603000 S 6,000 S 47,600 | $ 41,600
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 48,735 | S 18,452 | S 150 | $ 46,885 | S (1,850)
Jsmooo - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 24,029 | $ 12,267 S 20,609 | $ (3,420)
623000 - Professional Fees and Services 623000 S 129,524 | S 128,788 | $ 100 | $ 195,594 | $ 66,070
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 1,173 | S 106 S 1,173 | $ -
§682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 $ =
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 $ -
1684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 $ -
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 S 30,446 | $ 30,446 | S 30,446
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 $ =
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000 693000 $ -
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 S 400 S -
Total S 10,059,742 | $ 8,074,127 | S 490,482 | S 12,244,793 | S 2,185,051
General Funds S 9,026,263 | S 3,284,345 | S 460,036 | $ 11,165,344 | $ 2,139,081
|Federal Funds S 352,407 | S 4,341,812 S 318,006 | S (34,401)
Special Funds S 681,072 | S 447,970 | S 30,446 | $ 761,443 | S 80,371
Total S 10,059,742 | S 8,074,127 | S 490,482 | $ 12,244,793 | $ 2,185,051
N 54.62 0.00 1.00 55.62 1.00




DECISION PACKAGES 2025-2027
YOUTH CORRECTIONAL CENTER

RESTORE TEMPORARY SALARIES #1 - $40,950

Restore reduction to the base budget

RESTORE OVERTIME SALARIES #1 - $11,180

Restore reduction to the base budget

ONE (1) FTE SECURITY OFFICER — $196,199

Salary & Benefits - $188,412
Operating - $7,787

We are left with no overnight rovers. Overnight rovers do campus security checks including campus
perimeter checks and outside campus door checks, building walk throughs and provide a second person
when a door in either Brown or Pine Cottage needs to be unlocked. Overnight rovers

will unlock gates to provide law enforcement entrance and exit when the fence is completed. Overnight
rovers provide coverage while JIRS staff complete detention intake processing. Overnight rovers
accompany youth on/off campus medical runs, and provide overnight coverage when youth are
hospitalized. They also provide coverage when youth is placed on constant observation under suicide
prevention protocols. When there are call outs or a shortage of staff available to operate weekend
shifts, security staff fill in posts in the building. This requires cancellation of family visitation. Currently,
there are no perimeter checks between the hours of 10 pm and 6 am. There is one overnight person in
Brown Cottage, and usually 2 in Pine Cottage when the count is higher than 16 (as per PREA
requirements). Currently, when a detention intake is necessary, or when a medical run happens during
the late evening or overnight, managers and administrators are called in to cover. This results in
significant delays while a person from off campus is rallied to come in and assist. The current staffing
pattern allows for two security positions during daytime hours, seven days per week. One staff reports
fora 7 a.m. to 5 p.m. shift, and the other works from 11 a.m. to 9 p.m. These staff work 4 ten-hour
shifts, with one day per week having overlapping coverage. On the overlap days, one person fills in the
building JIRS schedules. YCC requests 2 security officer positions to allow for overnight rover staffing,
which will allow adequate overnight security, 7 days per week.

PUBLIC SAFETY RETIREMENT — $64,500

Total DOCR $645,000



2025-27 TEACHERS COMPOSITE SCHEDULE — $65,601

Human Resource Management Services prepared The Teacher Salary Study Report. This study was
conducted at the request of the Superintendent of Public Instruction (DP1) and the Director of the
Division of Juvenile Services, Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation, to make a comparison of
public-school teacher salaries and benefits with teacher salaries and benefits at North Dakota School for
the Deaf (NDSD), North Dakota School for the Blind (NDSB), and the Youth Correctional Center (YCC).
The resulting product is a Composite Salary Schedule recommendation for the 2025-27 biennial budget.

Additional salaries for DOCR instructor's needed if the study prepared by HRMS is adopted. Additional
funding is needed for instructor salaries based on the Teacher Salary Study Report. The residents are
served educational services. It is important to retain competitive salaries for instructors that are
instrumental in reintegrating educated residents back into society.

FOOD INFLATION - $81,606

Food cost increase due to inflation.

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT — $30,446

YCC needs mixers, oven and pots/pans. These current items are old and need replacing.



July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024

Acct Codes YCC Total
533020 Dry Goods = #
533025 Food Supplies 84,184.66 84,184.66
533030 Groceries - -
533050 Meat 5 -
84,184.66 84,184.66
Less NDSH Billed - -
Total 84,184.66 84,184.66
Warehouse - -
Inventory - FY24 Closing Package 4,704.00 4,704.00
Inventory - FY23 Closing Package 5,399.00 5,399.00
Total 84,879.66 84,879.66
7/1/23-6/30/24 Juvenile Count ADP 27 27
7/1/23-6/30/24 Temp / Hosp - -
27 27
Total # of Resident Meals Per Day (3) 81 81
Total # of Staff Meals Per Day (1) 25 25
Total # of Meals Per Day 106 106
7/1/23-6/30/24 # of Days 366 366
7/1/23-6/30/24 Gross # of Meals 38,796 38,796
Prep / Waste Adjustment 1% 1%
7/1/23-6/30/24 # of Meals 39,184 39,184
23-25 BTD Computed Food Cost Per Meal S 214708 2.17
7/1/25-6/30/27 Est Resident Population 39 39
7/1/25-6/30/27 Est Temp / Hosp 1 1
40 40
Total Estimated Resident Meals Per Day 120 120
Total Estimated Staff Meals Per Day 25 25
Total Estimated Meals Per Day 145 145
7/1/25-6/30/27 Days 731 731
Total Est Gross # Meals 105,995 105,995
Prep / Waste Adjustment 1% 1%
Total Est 25-27 Meals 107,055 107,055
FY24 Food Cost Per Meal S 217 S 2.17
Est Inflation FY25 2.9% 2.9%
Est FY25 Food Cost Per Meal S 223§ 2.23
Est Inflation FY26 2.5% 2.5%
Est FY26 Food Cost Per Meal S 228 S 2.28
Est Inflation FY27 2.5% 2.5%
Est FY27 Food Cost Per Meal S 234 S 2.34
2025-27 Est Ave Food Cost Per Meal S 231 § 2.31
2025-27 Est Food Cost S 247,648.86 $ 247,648.86
23-25 Budget (no increase - less students) S 166,043.00

Fit inflation in Base Budget in 23-25

Anticipated 25-27 Overage S 81,605.86



DOCR - JUVENILE CENTRAL OFFICE 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE
Description Acct Code| BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 1,503,612 | S 1,032,248 S 1,487,519 | S (16,093)
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 $ -
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 $ -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 S 783,382 | S 783,382 | $ 783,382
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 78,966 | S 38,880 | $ (124,877)] $ 5,016 | $ (73,950)
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 40,150 | S 21,799 S 28,670 | (11,480)
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 871,765 | S 536,638 S 850,214 | S (21,551)
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 $ -
521000 - Travel 521000 S 91,994 | $ 90,102 S 113,994 | $ 22,000
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 88,171 | $ 185,147 S 88,171 | $ -
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 6,353 | $ 3,945 S 6,353 | $ -
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 3,300 | $§ 1,708 S 3,300 | $ -
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 90,200 | S 100,154 S 130,200 | $ 40,000
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 13,755 | $ 11,364 S 13,755 | $ =
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 1,940 | S 2,657 S 1,940 | $ -
541000 - Postage 541000 S 4,600 | $ 2,570 S 4,000 | $ (600)
542000 - Printing 542000 S 1,010 | § 34 S 610 | S (400)
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S 4,500 | $ 997 | S 324,058 | S 328,558 | $ 324,058
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 S 117,838 | $ 6,000 S 107,838 | $ (10,000)
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 4,700 S 3,800 | S (900)
561000 - Utilities 561000 S 245,000 | $ 105,669 S 245,000 | S -
777100 - Insurance 571000 S 48,600 | S 70,210 S 62,600 | $ 14,000
0 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other |581000 S 777 | $ 1,255 S 777 | $§ =
402000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 S 25]$ 340 S 25|$ -
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 102,902 | $ 136,013 S 242,802 | S 139,900
601000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 S 963,774 | $ 805,366 | S 340,186 | S 1,303,960 | S 340,186
602000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 99,712 | $ 63,101 S 97,712 | $ (2,000)
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re 603000 S 116,907 | S 163,176 | $ 316,932 | S 433,839 | S 316,932
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 65,382 | $ 35,642 S 53,382 | $ (12,000)
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 12,077 | $ 12,057 S 12,077 | $ -
623000 - Professional Fees and Services ~ |623000 S 170,121 | $ 147,277 S 170,121 | $ s
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 35,496 | $ 11,221 S 35,496 | S -
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 S 6,556,609 | S 6,556,609 | S 6,556,609
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 S -~
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 S 330,912 | $ 105,000 | $ 105,000 | $ 105,000
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 S 38,000 | $ 38,500 | $ 38,500 | $ 38,500
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 $ -
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000 693000 S 52,959 S -
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 S 2,052 S -
Total S 4,783,627 | S 4,009,493 | S 8,339,790 | $ 13,315,220 | $ 8,531,593
General Funds S 4,524,149 | $ 3,664,371 | $ 998,691 | $ 5,711,656 | S 1,187,507
Federal Funds S 94,025 | $ - S -
Special Funds S 259,478 | S 251,096 | S 7,341,099 | S 7,603,564 | S 7,344,086
Total S 4,783,627 | $ 4,009,492 | S 8,339,790 | S 13,315,220 | $ 8,531,593
‘ 8.38 0.00 0.00 8.38 0.00




DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES -
CENTRAL OFFICE ADMIN, PLANT & MEDICAL
DECISION PACKAGES
Decision Package
$783,382 Target Equity — Competitive market to outside entities (12% of $6,528,187)

Explanation/Justification:

This request helps put the DOCR in a competitive position compared to local ND law
enforcement and corrections. 2023 target market equity was very helpful. The DOCR
continues to be behind 10%-20% of local ND law enforcement and corrections starting
pay for correctional officers and parole and probation officers. This request increases
starting pay for approximately 300-400 DOCR front line security positions to competitive
market rates. These jobs continue to experience the highest turnover for the DOCR at
over 30%. 600 FTE's were reviewed for pay inequities as compared to local
correctional officer starting pays. It was determined that Burleigh County pay is 8

to 15% higher than the DOCR's current pay structure. The DOCR is asking for the funds
to bring up the existing FTE's to the competitive rate to be able to retain and attract new
employees.

Decision Package

($124,877) Temp to Authorized Maintenance Supervisor
(New FTE $185,896 to HRCC Plant — net $61,019)

Explanation/Justification:

The existing Youth Correctional Center & Heart River Correctional Center have had a
Full-Time temporary custodian for approximately the past 10 years. This position has
become almost impossible to fill let alone fill with people equipped with the skills
needed. This position will also be responsible for training the resident custodial
workforce at the new Heart River Women's Facility. This request would remove
temporary salaries & benefits to replace with an authorized FTE position.

Decision Package
$221,458 IT Public Safety Technology #1 (12% of $1,845,481)
Explanation/Justification:

Supporting old technology is difficult and costly. Replacement parts are harder to find,
which compromises safety and security for staff and residents. Having officers and staff
without radios increases client and officer safety risks and concerns. (see list)



Decision Package
$102,600 IT Public Safety #2 (12% of $855,000)

Explanation/Justification:

Supporting old technology is difficult and costly. Replacement parts are harder to find,
which compromises safety and security for staff and residents. Having officers and staff
without radios increases client and officer safety risks and concerns. (see list)

Decision Package
$340,186 Data Processing Costs (12% of $2,834,884)

Explanation/Justification:

Initial estimations added as adjustments for base budget request limits were low for
data processing maintenance & operations costs, server costs and Connect ND Hosting
costs. (see calculation)

Decision Package

$316,932 IT Data Management & Enhancements (12% of $2,641,100)

Explanation/Justification:

Resources will be negatively impacted as alternate solutions will have to be found which
often results in more manpower, less data accuracy and negatively impacts efficient
business practices and case management processes. (see attached list)

Decision Package
$6,556,609 YCC Heating Plant

Explanation/Justification:

The current building dates to around 1912 and is the oldest occupied building on
campus. The building houses 3 firetube low pressure steam boilers that supply the
facility with steam heat. The building also includes a System Mechanic office, workshop,
several storage areas, % bathroom, plumber office, workshop, and storage areas. We
have had structural engineers out to YCC on several occasions to look at the building
foundation, brick work, and cracking in the walls. The walls are leaning inward, and the
foundation is sinking on the south side of the building. Extensive cracking in the walls
and water damage in several areas of the roof/ceiling. Wooden vertical support beams
in the plumbing shop have 4" cracks that travel the length of the beam. This building is
vital to the mission of both HRCC and NDYCC. Without this building, the current
HRCC and NDYCC cannot function.

A structural and replacement report from ICON Engineering is available per request.



Decision Package
$105,000 XO Repairs

Explanation/Justification:

See attached list of Extraordinary repair needs.

Decision Package
$38,500 Dental Equipment

Explanation/Justification:

Our dental department needs to replace two (2) broken/not functional panoramic Xray
machines and dental delivery units. The dental delivery system is the hub for most, if
not all, of the air or electric-powered instruments controlled by the dentist during their

procedures.



Rank Facility Amount Description
1 JRCC | $ 220,000.00 [SAU Electrical switch gear replacement
2 MRCC |$ 295,000.00 [HVAC heat pumps & air conditioners
3 NDSP | $ 1,220,831.00 |HVAC Repairs & Upgrade
4 YCC $  45,000.00 |deaerator tank vessel
5 NDSP |$ 325,000.00 |Fuel Tank Replacement
6 NDSP | $ 5,085,000.00 |Plumbing Replacements
7 JRCC | $ 60,000.00 |Fencing repairs
8 YCC $  40,000.00 |steam line repairs
9 NDSP | $ 50,000.00 |Overhaul chiller system (need narrative)
10 NDSP | $ 163,000.00 |Fire alarm system upgrades
ET Building Automation & HVAC repairs (we are spending $400,000 out of
11 JRCC | $ 400,000.00 |operating in 23-25 biennium on repairs & updates)
12 YCC |$ 60,000.00 [sewer system repairs
13 MRCC | $ 100,000.00 |search building for scanner
14 MRCC |$ 100,000.00 [Main blg repairs/upgrades
15 JRCC | $ 200,000.00 |Outside pavement and concrete
16 YCC |$ 35,000.00 |roofing repairs / assessment
17 JRCC | S 56,400.00 |ET Duct cleaning
18 YCC $ 100,000.00 |street & concrete repairs
20 YCC |$ 115,000.00 |exterior building repairs
21 NDSP |$ 170,000.00 |Heating plant asphalt replacement/improvement
22 MRCC |$ 143,000.00 |parking lot paving/construction
Admin window replacement (partial replacement-Warden's Office Only until
23 JRCC 35,000.00 |conclusion of study)
24 YCC 108,000.00 |air handling unit replacements
ET Window replacement (we will replace busted windows only until completion of
25 JRCC |$ 100,000.00 |the study)
26 YCC $  30,000.00 [split unit air conditioners
27 NDSP | S 133,769.00 |flooring & carpet North unit & treatment
28 YCC |$ 35,000.00 |gym floor resealing
29 NDSP |$  75,000.00 |Chapel wall replacements

$ 9,500,000.00

$ 568,000.00
$ 8,932,000.00

$ 9,500,000.00

Youth Facility
Adult Facilities




DOCR - ADULT ADMINISTRATION 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE
Description Acct Code| BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 733,714 | S 617,978 S 913,022 | $ 179,308
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 ) -
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 S -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 $ -
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 22,000 | $ 16,666 S 132,000 | $ 110,000
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 21,991 | $ 13,310 S 58,021 | $ 36,030
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 357,761 | S 297,308 S 465,431 | S 107,670
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 S -
521000 - Travel 521000 S 170,696 | $ 84,433 S 184,696 | $ 14,000
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 4,000 | S 36,514 S 1,000 | $ (3,000)
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 179 S -
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S :
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 73 S -
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 300 ) 300 | $ -
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 1,754 | $ 1,571 S 2,754 | S 1,000
541000 - Postage 541000 S 518 S -
542000 - Printing 542000 S 3,974 S 65,000 | $ 65,000
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S -
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 S =
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 $ =
561000 - Utilities 561000 S :
90 - Insurance 571000 $ -
0 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other |581000 $ -
552000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 S
591000 - Repairs 591000 S -
601000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 S 92,025 | $ 12,430 S 85,000 | $ (7,025)
602000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 5,052 | $ 2,954 S 4,802 | S (250)
503000 - IT Contractual Services and Re 603000 S 26,303 S -
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 51,500 | $ 49,628 ) 64,000 | $ 12,500
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 50,926 | $ 77,586 S 48,926 | S (2,000)
623000 - Professional Fees and Services  |623000 S 603,320 | S 440,252 S 880,300 | S 276,980
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 20,000 | S 14,968 S 20,000 | $ -
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 S -
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 $ -
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 $ -
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 $ -
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 S
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000  |693000 S =
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 S 13,874,137 | S 7,444,378 | S 7,000,000 | S 11,600,000 | $ (2,274,137)
Total S 16,009,176 | $ 9,141,023 | $ 7,000,000 | S 14,525,252 | $ (1,483,924)
General Funds S 1,176,843 | $ 964,312 | $ - S 1,659,231 | S 482,388
Federal Funds S 13,356,089 | $ 6,924,391 | $ - S 4,887,730 | S (8,468,359)
Special Funds S 1,476,244 | S 1,252,320 | $ 7,000,000 | $ 7,978,291 | $ 6,502,047
Total S 16,009,176 | S 9,141,023 | $ 7,000,000 | S 14,525,252 | $ (1,483,924)
— 5.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 1.00




NORTH

DGkO'I'O | Crime Victims Compensation

BeLegendory. CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

2025-2027 Victims Service Budget Narrative

The ND DOCR Victims Compensation Performance Report highlights the allocation of funds and
services provided through the Victims Services team at the DOCR. (Victims Of Crime Assistance
Formula Grant, Victims of Crime Compensation Grant, Victims State Compensation Program, and
Juvenile Justice programs). The report details the federal awards, subawards, and the impact of these
funds on various victimization types across the state.

**Federal Awards and Subawards:**

Federal Award to DOCR DOCR Awarded to Sub recipients.
FY15- 4.9 million Not reported
FY16- 5.6 million Not reported
FY17- 4.7 million Not reported
FY18- 8.1 million Not reported
FY19- 5.6 million FY-20 we awarded $6.1 million
FY20- 4.2 million FY-21we awarded $5.8 million.
FY21- 2.8 million FY-22 we awarded $5.6 million.
FY22-3.7 million FY-23 we awarded $5.3 million.
FY23- 3.5 million FY-24 we awarded $5.4 million.
FY24- 2.4 million FY-25 we awarded $3.5 million

Total subawards for 2023 and 2024 were $5,175,509 and $3,514,851.94, respectively. However,
subawards will reduce to $2,129,871 indicating a shift in federal funding and negative impacts on
program focus across the state.

**Service Delivery:**

- The program engaged 44 subgrantees in 2023 and 41in 2024, focusing primarily on victim
assistance services.

Crime Victims Compensation | 3100 Railroad Avenue | Bismarck, ND 58501 | 701.328.6390 |
docr.nd.gov/victims-services



NORTH

DGkO'I'O | Crime Victims Compensation

Be Legendary.

CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

- The majority of subgrantees were nonprofit organizations, with a decline for tribal agencies,
indicating a need for renewed outreach in this area.

**Victimization Types Served:**

The programs focused on various types of victimization, with a significant emphasis on:

**Service Qutcomes:**

Victimization 2023 2024 Total % of Funding
Domestic and Family Violence $ 2,087,566.00 $ 1,595,853.00 $ 3,683,419.00 42.39%
Child Abuse $  909,605.00 $  320,957.00 $ 1,230,562.00 14.16%
Sexual Assault $  582,981.00 $  381469.00 $  964,450.00 11.10%
Underserved $  688585.00 $ 1,079,743.00 $ 1,768,328.00 20.35%

In the reporting period , a total of **35,531 individuals** received services, with a notable percentage

(53.79%) being new clients.

Key services included:

(Obai vt

Crime Victims Compensation | 3100 Railroad Avenue | Bismarck, ND 58501 | 701.328.6390 |
docr.nd.gov/victims-services

Service Area Pfotrdsel:ibg;xieeessi; q’?ltis # of Individuals/CQntads Recelving
Category Services
Information & Referral 43 23547
Personal Advocacy/ Accompaniment 37 12722
Emotional Support or Safety Services 35 22802
Shelter/ Housing Services 23 2275
Criminal/ Civil Justice System Assistance 40 16628
O:FHO
S
i




NORTH
DGkO‘l'G | Crime Victims Compensation

Be Legendary. CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

**State Victims Compensation**

Received Federal Funds in 2022 in the amount of $17,769 and 2023 in the amount of $10,000

Total Funeral |Loss Of Support| Medical |Mental Health| Travel Wage Loss
Total $898,351.87 |$67,703.16 $1,098.50 $501,734.17 | $264,855.41 |$3,575.33 $59,385.30
511 15 1 316 223 5 31
Assault $394,744.28 | $0.00 0.00 $0.000.00 |$330,849.95 | $24,637.08 $996.75 | $38,260.50
103 71 24 2 24
Child Physical Abuse-Neglect | $69,296.36 | $0.000.00 $0.000.00 $28,069.27 | $41,227.09 [$0.000.00| $0.000.00
94 66 40
Child Pornography $13,914.09 | $0.000.00 $0.000.00 $2,060.94 $11,853.15 |$0.000.00| $0.000.00
13 8 10
Child Sexual Abuse $181,524.07 | $0.000.00 $0.00 0.00 $43,579.24 | $136,944.83 [$1,000.00 | $0.000.00
226 144 112 1
DUI $29,800.00 | $0.000.00 $0.00 0.00 $25,000.00 $0.000.00 |$0.000.00| $4,800.00
2 1 1
Homicide $61,864.91 |$52,703.16 $1,098.50 $7,484.67 $0.00 0.00 $578.58 $11,644.80
14 12 1 2 1 3
Human Trafficking $776.88 $0.000.00 $0.000.00 $570.72 $206.16 $0.000.00 $180.00
1 1 1 1
Kidnapping $576.00 $0.000.00 $0.000.00 $288.00 $288.00 $0.000.00( $0.000.00
2 1 1
Other Vehicular Crimes $51,534.69 |$15,000.00 $0.000.00 $23,689.89 $1,200.00 $0.000.00( $11,644.80
8 3 2 1 3
Robbery $33,392.46 | $0.000.00 $0.000.00 $31,481.46 $1,731.00 $0.00 0.00 $180.00
4 2 2 1
Sexual Assault $56,805.33 | $0.000.00 $0.000.00 $8,372.03 $43,833.30 |$1,000.00 | $3,600.00
40 17 30 1 1
Stalking $2,646.80 | $0.000.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.000.00 $2,646.80 |$0.000.00| $0.000.00
1 1
Terrorism $1,476.00 | $0.000.00 $0.000.00 $288.00 $288.00 $0.000.00 $900.00
3 1 1 1

©x©

¥ A ] 3
A
t N

Crime Victims Compensation | 3100 Railroad Avenue | Bismarck, ND 58501 | 701.328.6390 |
docr.nd.gov/victims-services



DOCR - TRANSITIONAL PLANNING 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE
Description Acct Code| BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC

511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 1,846,050 | $ 1,330,523 S 1,789,850 | $ (56,200)
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 $ -
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 S -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 S -
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 338,848 | S 324,248 S 648,695 | $ 309,847
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 28,784 | S 11,945 S 28,784 | $ -
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 1,008,927 | $ 765,258 S 895,438 | $ (113,489)
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 S =
521000 - Travel 521000 S 154,121 | $ 210,381 S 254,121 | $ 100,000
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 $ =
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 432 | S 950 S 432 | $ -
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 1,015 | S 511 S 1,015 | $ -
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 1,791 | S 243 S 1,791 | S =
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 5,527 | S 322 S 5,527 | $ -
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 4,669 | S 1,444 S 4,669 | S -
541000 - Postage 541000 S 315 S -
542000 - Printing 542000 S 1,129 | $ 865 S 1,129 | $ -
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S -
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 $ -
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 1,000 S 1,000 | $ =
561000 - Utilities 561000 S -

77900 - Insurance 571000 S -

0 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other |581000 S -
22000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 S 5,255 | $ 4,185 S 5,702 | S 447
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 2,500 S 2,500 | S -

{60100 - IT - Data Processing 601000 S -
502000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 25,060 | $ 18,007 S 25,060 | $ -
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re 603000 $ -
511000 - Professional Development 611000 S 2,734 | S 2,435 S 2,734 | S -
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 358,587 | S 238,294 S 358,587 | $ -
523000 - Professional Fees and Services  [623000 S 45,000 | S 25,700 S 77,000 | $ 32,000
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 36 S -
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 S -
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 $ -
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 S -
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 S -
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 S -
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000  [693000 $ 2
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 $ -

Total S 3,831,429 | S 2,935,662 - S 4,104,034 | S 272,605

General Funds ) 2,693,155 | S 2,252,903 S 2,764,125 | § 70,970
Federal Funds S 139,000 | $ 23,320 S - S (139,000)
Special Funds S 999,274 | S 659,439 S 1,339,909 | S 340,635
Total S 3,831,429 | $ 2,935,662 - S 4,104,034 | $ 272,605
- 13.00 0.00 0.00 12.00 -1.00




DOCR - PRETRIAL 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE
Description Acct Code | BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 1,522,397 | $ 1,398,848 | $ 392,922 | S 2,573,195 | S 1,050,798
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 $ -
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 S -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 S -
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S -
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 1,010 S 2,000 | S 2,000
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 701,320 | S 754,609 | S 274,689 | S 1,512,205 | $ 810,885
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 $ -
521000 - Travel 521000 S 74,919 | $ 59,582 | $ 28,512 | $ 108,931 | $ 34,012
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 79 S 79 | S -
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 25,494 | $ 155 S 18,494 | S (7,000)
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 33,333 $ 4,350 | $ 40,640 | S 53,973 | S 20,640
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 4,000 | S 111 S 4,000 | $ -
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 29,900 | $ 1,999 S 9,900 | S (20,000)
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 4,200 | $ 381 ]S 1,000 | S 5,200 | S 1,000
541000 - Postage 541000 S 2,000 | S 15 S 1,500 | S (500)
542000 - Printing 542000 S 600 | S 436 S 600 | S -
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S 7,780 S (7,780)
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 $ <
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 1,500 S 8,200 | $ 12,200 | $ 10,700
561000 - Utilities 561000 $ .
77700 - Insurance 571000 S -

0 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other 581000 S 1,178 S -
<2000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 S 110,070 | $ 79,752 | $ 34,056 | $ 149,684 | $ 39,614
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 120 S -
601000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 S 20,160 | $ 20,160 | $ 20,160
602000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 21,847 | $ 12,326 | $ 2,880 | $ 27,227 | $ 5,380
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re 603000 $ -
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 2,400 | S 3,662 | S 340 | S 2,740 | S 340
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 59,450 | $ 3,986 S 27,950 | $ (31,500)
623000 - Professional Fees and Services  |623000 S 424 | S 551,000 | S 551,000 | $ 551,000

1625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 $ -
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 S =
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 S -
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 $ -
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 $
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 $ -
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000 693000 $ -
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 S -

Total S 2,601,289 | $ 2,322,944 | S 1,354,399 | S 5,081,038 | $ 2,479,749
General Funds S 2,601,289 | S 2,322,944 | S 804,399 | S 4,531,038 | S 1,929,749
Federal Funds $ - S = S 550,000 | $ 550,000 | S 550,000
Special Funds $ - $ 2 $ - S - $ -
Total S 2,601,289 | $ 2,322,944 | S 1,354,399 | $§ 5,081,038 | S 2,479,749
16.00 0.00 3.00 19.00 3.00




DECISION PACKAGES 2025-2027 PRETRIAL

EXPAND PRETRIAL SERVICES — 3 NEW FTE’s

Salary/Fringe - $667,611
Operating - $136,788

One Pretrial Parole/Probation Officer FTE request would allow us to provide full time pretrial services to
the South-Central Judicial District. Currently, the pretrial staff serve Burleigh/Morton Counties only. As
of today’s date, their caseloads average 67 clients. We would be adding McLean, Sheridan, Mercer,
Oliver, Grant, and Sioux Counties.

One Minot Pretrial Parole/Probation Officer request would allow us to provide full time pretrial services
to the North Central Judicial District. We are currently serving three days per week in three counties
(Ward, Mountrail, and Burke). There are two pretrial staff located out of Minot. As of today’s date, their
caseloads average 47 clients.

One Pretrial Officer position in Fargo requested would allow us to expand pretrial services to Cass
County. According to data from the ND Courts, Cass County has an average (2022 and 2023) of 3,697
felony arraignments per year. Each of those arraignments would need attention from pretrial staff if we
were full time. In comparison, Burleigh and Morton Counties average 1,386 per year and we have six
pretrial staff serving Burleigh/Morton. This would bring the total number of Cass pretrial staff to 3. |
would ask for all PO positions, and if we decide to hire case managers, we could experience cost savings.
On July 16, 2024, Cass County reported that approximately 85% of the defendants in jail were pre-
conviction and expansion of pretrial services in Cass County would help reduce their growing jail
population.

MENTAL HEALTH COLLABORATION GRANT - $550,000 federal funding

ND Parole, Probation, and Pretrial Services intent, if awarded this grant, would be to target clients newly
arrested that have mental health disorders. We would target this population and introduce services
within days of being taken into custody. The intent would be to begin this process through our pretrial
services program which would identify this group of clients. These clients would be assessed for mental
iliness, once assessed, clients that are identified would immediately start receiving services from a
mental health provider, along with medication, if deemed appropriate. Pretrial services staff would have
specialized caseloads specifically for those who are identified in this group.



DOCR - PAROLE & PROBATION 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE
Description Acct Code| BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 $ 15,548,376 |$ 12,919,427 | S 201,358 | S 19,210,919 | $ 3,662,543
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 $ -
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 $ -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 S 5
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 568,034 | S 684,448 | S (270,994)| S 1,409,847 | $ 841,813
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 124,915 | $ 96,687 S 122,915 | $ (2,000)
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 6,869,268 | S 7,067,939 | S 162,920 | $ 10,614,472 | S 3,745,204
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 S -
521000 - Travel 521000 S 924,873 | S 857,828 | $ 183,477 | $ 1,124,571 | $ 199,698
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 5,000 | $ 5,628 S 38,510 | $ 33,510
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 126,257 | $ 119,778 S 138,157 | § 11,900
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 83,210 | $ 62,546 S 68,210 | $ (15,000)
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 16,214 | $ 8,605 S 9,080 | $ (7,134)
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 43,382 | $ 38,933 S 42,382 | $ (1,000)
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 48,659 | S 30,128 S 43,559 | $§ (5,100)
541000 - Postage 541000 S 9,252 | $ 16,079 S 21,886 | S 12,634
542000 - Printing 542000 S 14,176 | S 16,295 S 24,776 | S 10,600
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S 26,649 S (26,649)
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 S 53,380 | § 20,823 S 51,880 | $ (1,500)
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 25,128 | $ 148 S 15,128 | $ (10,000)
561000 - Utilities 561000 S 100 | $ 20 $ 100 | $ -
" 7300 - Insurance 571000 | $ 103 S (103)
JO - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other [581000 S 27,450 | $ 19,639 S 27,450 | $ 2
©62000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 S 1,194,313 | S 835,574 | S 52,970 | $ 1,240,434 | S 46,121
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 17,147 | S 15,798 S 21,847 | S 4,700
601000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 $ =
502000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 219,708 | $ 175,941 S 216,808 | $ (2,900)
603000 - T Contractual Services and Re  |603000 S 357,913 | S 249,310 S (357,913)
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 61,262 | $ 64,106 S 80,262 | $ 19,000
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 343,033 | S 257,209 S 235,533 | S (107,500)
623000 - Professional Fees and Services  |623000 S 71,552 | S 113,647 S 381,518 | $ 309,966
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 265 | S 188 S (265)
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 S =
I683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 5 -
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 $ -
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 S 287,123 ) -
Ieezooo - Motor Vehicles 692000 S -
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000  |693000 S
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 S -
Total S 26,779,619 | $ 23,963,847 | S 329,731 | S 35,140,244 | S 8,360,625
General Funds S 23,979,489 | $ 22,673,123 | S 1,829,731 | S 35,119,262 | $ 11,139,773
Federal Funds S 1,472,787 | S 793,190 | $ - S 1,428,279 | S (44,508)
Special Funds S 1,327,343 | S 497,534 | S (1,500,000)| $ (1,407,297)| $ (2,734,640)
Total S 26,779,619 | S 23,963,847 | $ 329,731 | S 35,140,244 | $ 8,360,625
130.55 2.00 132.55 2.00




DECISION PACKAGES 2025-2027 PAROLE AND PROBATION

RESTORE BUDGET #1 - $236,447
Restore travel line due to budget reductions. $183,477

Restore building lease line due to budget reductions. $52,970

2 NEW FTE (TEMP TO AUTHORIZED) $93,284
Temp to Authorized Community Corrections Agents — 2 FTE (Bismarck and Williston)

Moving staff from full-time temporary community corrections agent to an authorized position in
Bismarck and Williston areas.

Added Authorized FTE’s $364,278

Remove Temporary Salaries (5270,994)

ELIMINATE SUPERVISION FEES $1,500,000 (HB 1417)
(Reduce special fund revenue and replace with general funds)

NDCC 54-23.3-04 (15) for supervision fees only.

Adults under supervision face many financial obligations due to their offense, including fines,
court fees and costs, and restitution. The client/PO relationship could be improved if the parole
officer and other office staff didn’t have to remind the clients of their supervision fees each
meeting. Having to discuss this financial obligation takes time away from addressing more
pertinent issues such as substance use recovery, improving family relationships, employment,
and skill building. As well, clients on parole and probation face huge obstacles finding and
keeping stable employment that meets their financial needs. Supervision fees may be added to
the violation allegations at a revocation hearing, but they do not play a part in the reason
officers are filing for revocation. Per policy 7A-12, the department will not pursue court
intervention if the only allegation is failure to pay supervision fees and other program costs.
These balances are referred to collections.

This will free up some business office staff time, but they will still be required to process other
fees collected. With the influx of additional residents and the number of projects implemented,
we will utilize this staff time for inmate account business tasks and processing accounts payable.
Supervision fees may be added to the violation allegations at a revocation hearing, but they do
not play a part in the reason officers are filing for revocation.

DOCR will need general funds for the loss of special fund collections to continue to pay for
transport officer salaries. Our collection rate is around 25% for supervision fees.



DOCR - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE

Description Acct Code | BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 6,465,143 | S 4,699,435 S 7,397,011 | S 931,868
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 S =
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 $ -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 S
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 304,801 | S 282,093 84,000 | $ 304,801 | S -
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 39,292 | $ 138,123 S 39,292 | $ -
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 3,091,077 | $ 2,207,129 S 3,636,772 | S 545,695
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 $ -
521000 - Travel 521000 S 11,662 | $ 19,795 S 21,662 | $ 10,000
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 885 | S 45,204 S 885 |9 -
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 5,429 | S 4,363 S 4,461 | S (968)
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 800 | S 240 S 800 | S -
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 4,310 | S 2,411 S 4,310 | S -
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 5,398 | $ 5,392 S 7,298 | S 1,900
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 8,029 | $ 11,767 S 11,329 | $ 3,300
541000 - Postage 541000 S -
542000 - Printing 542000 S 177 | $ 72 S 177 | S -
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S 1,600 S (1,600)
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 $ -
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 3,082 | S 405 S 1,682 | $ (1,400)
561000 - Utilities 561000 S -
77100 - Insurance 571000 S -

10 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other 581000 S 7,598 | $ 4,641 S 6,898 | S (700)
<2000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 S 5,038 | $ 10,166 S 14,783 | S 9,745
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 5,080 | $ 2,873 S 4,280 | $ (800)
601000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 S 1,512 S (1,512)
502000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 5,194 | S 1,767 S 3,000 | S (2,194)
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re 603000 $ =
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 24,767 | S 11,309 S 13,800 | S (10,967)
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 1,989,559 | $ 1,188,409 3,687,800 | $ 3,703,259 | $ 1,713,700
623000 - Professional Fees and Services  [623000 S 3,758,010 | S 3,086,536 4,908,901 | S 5,774,201 | $ 2,016,191
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 3,900 S 3,900 | S -
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 S
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 $ -
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 $ -
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 S -
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 S -
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000  |693000 S )
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 S 25,900 S -

Total S 15,742,343 | S 11,748,030 8,680,701 | S 20,954,601 | $ 5,212,258
General Funds S 15,742,343 | $ 11,675,580 8,680,701 | S 20,567,601 | S 4,825,258
Federal Funds S - S 72,450 S 387,000 | $ 387,000
Special Funds $ = $ F $ e $ -
Total S 15,742,343 | $ 11,748,030 8,680,701 | $ 20,954,601 | $ 5,212,258
- 47.00 0.00 0.00 47.00 0.00




DECISION PACKAGES 2025-2027 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

RESTORE TEMPORARY SALARIES #1 - $84,000

Restore reduction to the base budget

WOMENS RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT UNIT #1 — $2,087,800

Restore reduction to base budget $1,973,700 plus include request for inflationary increase of
$114,100, which includes a 4% increase each year of the biennium.

This is a residential treatment service and programming, that includes, but not limited to: housing,
medical, transportation, substance abuse, mental health, and programming services for 20 adult female
offenders.

Female offenders, with mental disabilities entering the Criminal Justice System are particularly
vulnerable to abuse and neglect. They are often ignored, victimized and have few treatment options,
other than medication. Many of the criminal defendants care the burden of stigma associated with
addiction and mental iliness. By identifying 3.5 level of residential care and offering alternatives to
incarceration, this will significantly address and diminish and further Criminal Justice System
involvement.

25 BED REENTRY CENTER - $1,600,000

Currently the residents that get released do not have a reentry center in the Minot and Williston area
for the residents to return home. The closet one is in the Bismarck and Mandan area. This causes the
resident to gain employment and begin a life in Mandan or Bismarck and then have to leave a job and
life after their transitional period has ended. This has placed an extra hardship on residents who are
trying to rebuild and start their lives over. The city of Minot and the County Courts have been asking the
DOCR to provide a location in either Minot or the Williston area. We are requesting funding to contract
with a 3rd party provider for 25 beds, to place residents who will transition back in the Minot and
Williston area. This is a cost of $117 per day for the biennium.

SEX OFFENDER TREATMENT CONTRACT #1 - $2,045,901

Restore reduction to base budget and the one-time inflationary increase from 2023-2025 to contract. If
this is not restored, DOCR does not have a sex offender treatment program. No increase for 2025-27
included.

RESTORE COMMUNITY BEHAVIORAL TELE-HEALTH STATEWIDE #1 - $1,363,000

Restore reduction to base budget. $387,000 is federal appropriation through RSAT grant. This is the
difference of the $1,750,000 from base budget.

**The total Community Behavioral Tele-Health budget is 51,750,000. $387,000 is federal
appropriation from RSAT grants.



PROGRAMMING IN COUNTY JAILS - $1,500,000

The contracted programming request aids in providing services to residents housed in county jails due to
shortage of bed space in ND prisons. Movement to the same curriculum provides an opportunity for
more efficient movements between prisons and jails for residents, as they would be able to receive
treatment services at either location. Use of the InterlLift model reduces the need for additional FTEs at
the prison or jails in order for these treatment services to be provided in an evidence-supported manner
and limits longer incarceration periods due to lack of access to treatment because of overcrowding in
the prisons.



DOCR - EDUCATION 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE
Description Acct Code | BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 3,611,282 | S 2,724,568 | S 485,435 | $ 4,336,900 | $ 725,618
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 $ 3
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 S -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 S 292,862 | S 292,862 | $ 292,862
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 537,006 | $ 128,280 | $ (619,252)] $ . S (537,006)
514000 - Overtime 514000 | $ 53,939 $ (53,939)
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 1,725,477 | S 1,141,946 | S 239,085 | S 1,888,463 | S 162,986
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 $ -
521000 - Travel 521000 S 34,000 | $ 42,517 S 44,000 | S 10,000
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 36,130 | $ 24,712 S 26,130 | S (10,000)
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 144,000 | $ 112,992 S 144,000 | $ -
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 7,800 | $ 35 S 1,600 | S (6,200)
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 1,500 | S 6,469 S 1,500 | S -
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 10,500 | $ 5,569 S 10,500 | $ -
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 11,040 | $ 16,632 S 11,040 | S -
541000 - Postage 541000 S -
542000 - Printing 542000 S 1,297 S -
551000 - [T Equipment under $5,000 551000 S 65,920 S 35,370 | S (30,550)
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 S 5,420 | $ 5,853 S 5,420 | S -
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 12,080 | $ 2,720 S 12,080 | S -
561000 - Utilities 561000 S -
7700 - Insurance 571000 S -

J - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other |581000 S 9,800 | $ 5,365 S 7,300 | S (2,500)
<v2V00 - Rentals/Leases - Bidg/Land 582000 S -
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 3,500 | S 3,550 S 3,500 | S -
601000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 S -
602000 - IT - Communications 602000 S -
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re 603000 S 12,800 | $ 14,400 | S 627,500 | S 635,500 | S 622,700
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 79,433 | $ 45,554 S 74933 | S (4,500)
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 9,200 | $ 18,769 S 9,200 | $ -
623000 - Professional Fees and Services 623000 S 335,380 | S 348,033 | S 400,000 | $ 577,500 | S 242,120
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 9 S -
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 $ -
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 S 5
584000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 S -
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 $ ~
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 $ £
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000  |693000 $ -
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 S -

Total S 6,706,207 | $ 4,649,270 | S 1,425,630 | S 8,117,798 | S 1,411,591
General Funds S 6,071,172 | S 3,949,373 | $ 395,701 | S 6,229,575 | S 158,403
Federal Funds S 560,000 | S 583,745 | $ 1,029,929 | $ 1,754,723 | $ 1,194,723
Special Funds S 75,035 | $ 116,152 | $ - S 133,500 | $ 58,465
Total S 6,706,207 | $ 4,649,270 | S 1,425,630 | S 8,117,798 | $ 1,411,591

- 21.38 0.00 3.00 24.38 3.00




DECISION PACKAGES 2025-2027 EDUCATION

2025-27 TEACHERS COMPOSITE SCHEDULE — $292,862

Human Resource Management Services prepared The Teacher Salary Study Report. This study was
conducted at the request of the Superintendent of Public Instruction (DPI) and the Director of the
Division of Juvenile Services, Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation, to make a comparison of
public-school teacher salaries and benefits with teacher salaries and benefits at North Dakota School for
the Deaf (NDSD), North Dakota School for the Blind (NDSB), and the Youth Correctional Center (YCC).
The resulting product is a Composite Salary Schedule recommendation for the 2025-27 biennial budget.

Additional salaries for DOCR instructor's needed if the study prepared by HRMS is adopted. Additional
funding is needed for instructor salaries based on the Teacher Salary Study Report. The residents are
served educational services. It is important to retain competitive salaries for instructors that are
instrumental in reintegrating educated residents back into society.

THREE (3) TEMPORARY TO AUTHORIZED FTE TEACHERS — $105,268

We currently have 3 full-time temp teacher positions. We have had these positions for years.

All teachers are doing the same work with the same licensing requirements.

Education is being asked to take on or add additional programming with the number of students that is
growing in many areas. In hoping to give residents the best shot on the streets, education is one of the
high ROl departments.

One temporary teacher oversees electives (computer class, AutoCAD, book club, resident tutors, reading
class, SERV Safe, OSHA, supervises Shining Light at NDSP. YCC/MRCC temporary teacher delivers
schoolwork to students that are not able to come to the school building and does TABE and GED testing
and teaches Parenting Inside Out. Temporary teacher at NDSP teaches GED class and reading class

EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMMING / CAREER READINESS — $400,000 (Federal)

ND DOCR is proposing a Commercial Driver’s License (CDL) program and Crane and Rigging program,
which falls under the Transportation, Distribution, and Logistics career cluster. The rationale for the
selection of this occupation is the need for over the road truck drivers and crane operators in North
Dakota; the opportunities for employment for criminally justice involved individuals; and the wage.
According to Job Service North Dakota, heavy and tractor trailer truck driver is deemed an in-demand
occupation and has been for the last five years. North Dakota Job Service Labor Market Information
shows heavy and tractor trailer truck drivers are the seventh most in-demand occupation in North
Dakota.

A felony is a barrier to employment in many fields. Most criminally justice involved individuals the ND
DOCR serves have at least one felony. However, most felonies will not prevent them from being hired as
a heavy tractor trailer truck driver or crane operator after they have their certification. A felony will
prevent individuals from getting the hazmat endorsement. However, there are plenty of jobs in this field
that do not require that endorsement.



The proposed program plan will have workforce preparation, workforce training activities, and adult
education and literacy activities. Workforce preparation will consist of career readiness, which includes
resume building, job interviewing skills, North Dakota Job Service resources, and digital literacy. ND
DOCR will be launching evidence based cognitive behavioral programming for those who have
historically had difficulty maintaining employment for at least six months. This curriculum will help
participants identify and practice the thought processes and skills needed to maintain employment. The
workforce training activities, which are provided by a combination of contracted crane and CDL
instructors as well as ND DOCR instructors, include basic training on driving a stick shift truck in a
simulator, CDL written test preparation, driving instruction and practice, and the CDL driving test. The
training activities will result in a credential—the Commercial Driver License. The same for operating a
crane boom truck.

COLLEGE TECHNOLOGY SOLUTION — $627,500 (Federal)

This will allow residents access to online college coursework. All college courses have an element of
online learning required. This will give residents access to online college coursework. This assists with
reentry back into the community that reduces recidivism. Award received in November 2024 for
$696,500.



suel] yosewsiq e Hun AI9A0I9Y 13 JUSWIEeI| S,USWOM = /\
welboid Juswadeld Apunwwo) - 9\

uoissiwpe ¥YyJoqa Sunieme jief Ayunod ui 3jdoad - G\

S$81e1S 4310 IO UOSH JO Neaing Jayla YUM 31e]s-Jo-1no pasnoy 3|doad - #\
sani[iaey el jeuoidal / Ayunod ur pasnoy 3jdoad - ¢\
191ua) uonua1aQg NPy uosuniq 1e 3jdoad - g\

191U8) UOoNEeM|IGeYIY [BUOIIIDII0] SUBWOA BI0NEQ - |\

4% Vrad 652 8 474 9l - €l - ov LS 6 (44? oAy udlg 6Z-¢Z
4 2 - % 5 - - - - g 5 dav szoz unf
GET - - - - : = - - - - dav szoz Aew
veT B - - - - - - - - - dav szoz 1dv
vET - - = - - = - - - - dav szoz 1e
X34 = - - - - - - - - - dav szoz 94
€eT - - - - - - - - - - dav Szoz uer
6€ [434 11z - 1LT 0z - 0z - 95 0S 8 91T dav vzoz 22a
or [434 (%4 0 e 0z - ST = 8v €S o1 Szt dav 70z AON
[43 T€C €92 - €92 [o74 - 91 - 9t 143 o1 61T day 7oz Y0
13 0€2 G9Z ) Y4 6T - i1 - 0s 8v [47 61T dav vzoz das
8¢ 0£T 862 - 85T [\4 - ST - w 0s [3}4 ozt dav vzoz 8ny
[43 622 192 - 192 [i74 - L1 = [ €S o1 8TT dav vzoz Inf
¥E 62¢ €92 - €9 6T = 1T - LE 15 1T [Z43 dav vzoz unf
33 87¢ €92 - €9¢ 0z - 44 - ¥€ 0s 4 ST1 dav vzoz e
1€ 87¢ 652 g 65¢ 0z - LT - 1€ 43 €T 9z1T dav vzoz 1dy
0€ 122 152 - LST 6T - 1T - 8¢ €S [43 343 dav vzoz 1en
62 122 962 v 152 [o14 & 6 = LE 0S 11 veT dav vzoz 9@
€€ 9zt 65 8T e 61 - 9 - [43 15 1T (441 dav vzoz uer
o€ 97z 952 L 8T 6T - ot = vE sS o1 1T dav €20z 22d
3 Y44 092 91 ¥¥C 6T - 4 - v Ly S 12T dav €707 AON
[43 vze 952 6T LET [ = €T = SE 8t S 343 dav €20z 10
o€ vz ST 1C 474 T - 6 = 9€ ¥S L 143 dav €zoz das
€2 344 9ve 1T [ 44 - - 8 - 9€ 145 S €TT dav €zoz 8ny
1€ 544 ¥ST 8T [{44 - - ¥ = 6€ 6V v 0€T dav £zoz Int
(q) - (e) |uonendod | uoneindod |G\ uoissiwpy [ uonejndod | 2\ NULM |#\31oedwod | €\ SploH 9\ ddo uonisues] [ OO¥H | 210ava |\ odOMA Yuop
‘183 §2-€2 leo1 paueyea@ | ¥oO0a lejoL ajejsisju|
(q) (e)
§20¢ - €202

USWOp - weiboud j Ajoe4 Aq uoejndod abesany [enjoy
uonejigeyay pue suoljdaLio)




(2DA 3 pay 8uiaq synpe se paduauas s3|IUAAN[ pue snyels

urs?

uoissiwpe ¥YJ0q Sunieme |ief Ajunod uj ajdoad - 2\
(esuawy jo MeaH AqBny pue Ajuno) aizus) o ‘@sea|ay] Y40\ ‘S10JejOIA ajosed sapnjaul) saiijioe} [ief jleuoibal 7 AJunoo ul pasnoy ajdoad - 9\
S31B1S JAYIO0 10 UOSId JO Neaung JaYIa YIIM 31e1s-J0-3n0 pasnoy 3|doad - p\|
131UR) |BUOIDIBUIIO0D JOALY LINOSSIIAl - €\
(smejs aAea| Asesodwisy uo ajdoad sspn|aul JUNOD) 433U [BUOIIIDII0D JBAIY SBWES - g\

anes| Aresodway uo sajew

pnaul 3UN0d) Aleuanuad 3)e:

1S £10X2Q YION - J\

O T TIRT BT T 5 g \in.‘].\a‘ﬂ T TR - ol T 7 it =

651 195°L 0LLY 9 £0L°} 147 8 8l 8z oLl 6l 061 Ly 608 *9AY udlg §2-€2

- 9/5T dav Ssgoz unf

- €/S'T dav szoz Aen

E TLS'T day szoz 4dy

- 895'T dav 520z Jen

- 995'T dav Sz0z 924

- ¥95°T dav S0z uer
LO€ 1951 898'T 15 L18'T 29 0€ 44 15 6€T [44 €6T 181 £18 dav vzoz 22d
68T 65S'T 88’7 85 68L'T 79 4 [44 0s SET w €61 08t 108 day #zoz AON
62T 95S'T S8L'T 1 18LT 95 €T [44 LE VET 114 €61 414 vI8 dav 7oz 10
(344 ¥SST vLLT = vLL'T SS 0z 0z vE 8TT (4 €6T €81 178 dav vzoz das
20T 1551 €S1'T - €SL'T €S [i]4 0t 6C 121 0t €61 8% ¥18 day vzoz 8ny
58T 6vS'T VEL'T - vEL'T €S ¥4 614 6T STT 61 6T 08% €08 dav vzoz Inf
TLT 1¥S'T 8TL'T - 8TL'T s S ST €€ 01T 61 €61 08Y 118 dav ¥zoz unf
VLT SHS'T 6TLT - 6TLT 6% - L1 LE €01 6T 06T LLY 178 dav vezoz Ae
SST ST 669'T - 669'T 34 - 81 Ve 86 6T 88T YLy qz8 dav vzoz 4dy
971 EVST 699'T = 699'T 6€ - LT 9 16 6T 88T vLY ¥18 dav ¥zoz J1ew
8T ST 699'T - 699'T 8¢ - 8T 8T S6 6T 88T €LY 018 dav ¥zoz 9o
1T ovS'T 199'T - T99'T 13 = 8T 8T 00T 61 88T wUy 108 dav #zoz uer
ST 8€S'T €99°T 2 €99'T vE - [ [¥4 S6 61 68T SLY ¥18 day €20z 22a
[443 LEST 659'T - 659'T SE = 45 ST €0T 81 68T 9lv €18 day €20z AON
01T GES'T SY9'T - SY9'T LE s T €1 01T 81 88T €LY T6L dav €207 10
L0T ¥ES'T 9T - 9T L€ - 91 LT 10T L1 88T €LY €61 dav €zoz das
€171 [£35 SY9'T : SP9'T o€ - [o]4 v S0T L1 88T 8Ly €61 dav €zoz sny
¥6 TES'T 579'T = S79'T €T - [44 4 66 LT 88T 9Ly 86L dav €20z Inf

(q) - (e) | uonejndog | uopendod | 2\ uoissiwpy | uoneindod | arzuayom Kgbny asea|ay YIOM SPIoH uopisuel] |\ 10edwon | €\ DU | 2\ 20ur | L dSAN Yuon
33 §2-¢2 lejol paugjed | ¥OOA IlejoL 9\ funoo ajejsiaiu|
(a) (e)
§20C - €202

usy - weiboud / Aoe4 Aq uonejndod abesany [enjoy

uone)jIgeyay pue SUo|I3LI0D




uoissiwpe Yo0d Sunieme el Axunod uj ajdoad - 2\

sany|oey el jeuoidas / Ayunod ui pasnoy ajdoad - 9\

S9131|108} [euUOlISURI) Ul pasnoy 3|doad - G\

(A1ox01H 78 @den) 493Ua) [BUOI1D8140D JaAY 1IedH e 3|doad - 1\
MOBAQ DYOM - 421U3) uonUaIeQ HNPY uosuppiq e 3|doad - g\
131U3) uonell|IgeyaY [BUOIIIBLI0D) SUBWOA BI0NEQ - g\

Jajua) uonisuel] dosewsig je 3un AI9A0I3Y 13 JUSWIIEDI] S,UBWOM = |\

20€ 14 0S S 9T 971 0z g Z0€ [43 20€ 20€ Lg-dunf
TOE [ 05 ¥S 9T LTT 0z - T0E 0€ T0E T0€E Lz-Rey
00€ 2 0S S 9T :14 1 0z = 00€ 8T 00€ 00€ £T-|udy
00€ ¥ 0S S 9T 74 0z = 00€ 1€ 00€ 00€ LT-YIeN
667 2 0S ¥S 9T LTT 0z a 66 8T 667 662 Lz-Menigay
86¢ 2 0S ¥S 9T ST 0z 3 86¢ 67 86T 86¢ Lz-Menuer
16¢ 2 0S ¥S 9T ST 0z - 16T 8T 162 L62 9z-13qwadag
967 [Z 0S ¥S 9T €71 0z - 96¢ 62 96¢ 96C 9Z-JaquianoN
96T [ 0S ¥S 9T LTT 0z = 96¢ ST 96¢ 962 97-49q010
S6¢C [ 05 ¥S 9T STT 0z z S6¢ 9z S6¢ S6¢ 9z-Jaquialdas
v6T [ 0S ¥S 9T 9z1T 0z - ¥6T 4 ¥6T ¥6T 9z-3sn3ny
6T [2 0S ¥S 9T 9Z1 0z - ¥6¢ v ¥6C 67 9z-Ainf
€6C [2 05 ¥S 9T 1Z4 0z - €62 ST €6¢ €62 9z-aunf
6T 4 05 S 9T SZ1 0z = 762 x4 762 z6¢ gz-Aeiy
16¢ ¥ 05 ¥S 9T 971 0z = 0Lt 114 162 162 9Z-|udy
062 ¥ 0S S 9T LTT 0z - 1L 61 062 062 9Z-YaieN
68T 12 0S ¥S 9T 0€T 0z - vLT ST 687 68T 9z-Asenigay
88T ¥ 0S ¥S 9T 91T 0z - 0LT 8T 88¢C 88T 9z-Asenuer
£8T v 0S S 9T LTT 0z = 1.2 9T 18T J4:14 SZ-Jaquianag
98¢ ¥ 0S ¥S 9T ST 0z - 69¢ LT 987 98¢ ST-1aquianoN
98¢ [ 05 ¥S 9T x4 0z = 19 6T 982 98¢ §2-13qo10
S8 ¥ 05 ¥S 9T 971 0z - 0Lt ST S8¢ S8¢ GZ-4aqua1das
¥8¢ [ 0S ¥S 9T LTT 0z ~ 142 €T ¥82 8¢ Gz-isngny
8¢ [ 0S ¥S 9T 971 0z - 042 i ¥8T ¥82 sz-Aint
IejoL ddo SPIoH fjunod /9 | uopisuesy /s OO¥H ¥ oava /e 2¥OMa 12 3un Aisnosay dwod yejndod SNjejS UoISSIWPY leindod nejndod ayeq
' Juauneaiy jL | ¥o00a pauajeq /L abesony pajewysy | ojewu] sbesany
pajews3 uaun) pajewysy
|--- speg [euonipesuoN -] |-— spag jeuopipesy | aaneysifia

uswopn - uopejndod pajewys3y LZ0Z - $20Z

uolneijiqeyay pue suoi}daiiod jo Juswpedaq ejoxeq YHON




&) [eUONISUEL) U] pasnoy 3|doad - §\

uoissiwpe ¥Y70qa Sunieme (el Ayunod ul ajdoad - #\
(Auno) arzua)o|\ pue asesjey YA ‘SI0JRJOIA joled saphjoul) sai|ioey el jeuoiBal / Ajunod ul pesnoy ajdoad - g\
S$9181S J2Y10 JO UOSIid JO Neaung JaYiIa YHM 21e15-J0-1n0 pasnoy 3jdoad - g\
133U3) [BUOI103.10D JBAIY INOSSIAl PUE J21U3) [BUONDIBII0D JaALY Sauer ‘Aleniualiuad 21e1S aN Sapnpaul syl - b\

0v0‘C SL 8€ 0z LET 61 ¥9v'T 0v0°C (82 00T 1987 Lz-3unf
SE0'T SL 9€¢ 07 LET 61 Y9v'T SE0'T 8¢ SE0'C 858'T Lz-AeiN
620'C SL 9€ 0z LE1 61 oYt 620'C 8L 620'C G587 £T-|4dy
€20C SL 9€ 07 LET 61 Y9v'T £20'C [444 €207 7581 LT-Y21eN
L10C SL 9€ 0z LET 6T Y9v'T L10T 997 £10'C 6v8'T £7-Menigag
110 SL 9¢ 07 LET 61 v9v'T 110°C 09¢ 110'C 9v8°T L7-Aenuer
900C SL 9€¢ 0z LET 61 Yov'T 9007 SST 900'C €8T 9z-13quiazaq
000C SL 9¢ 0z LET 61 v9v'T 0007 617 000C 0v8‘T 9Z-13qWanoN
¥66'T SL 9€ 0T LEL 61 9v'T ¥66°T 344 ¥66°T LE€8'T 97-4290100
886'T SL 9€ 0z LET 61 Yov'T 886'T L€ 886'T vE]'T 97-1aqwaidas
786'T SL 9¢ 0t LET 61 YIv'T 786'T TET 786'T 0€8'T 9z-1sndny
96T [ 9€¢ 0z LET 61 ¥9v'T 9/6T 144 9/6'T £78°T 9z-AInf
1467 SL 9€ 0z LET 61 Yov'T 1L6T 0ze TL6T vZ8'1 9z-aun(
S96'T SL 9€ 0z LET 61 Yov'T S96'T ¥1¢ S96°T 128'T 9z-Aeny
656'T SL 9¢ 07 LET 61 Y9Y'T 656'T 80T 656'T 8187 9Z-judy
€56'T SL 9€¢ 0z LET 61 Yov'T €56'T [ €56'T S18'T 9z-yaieN
LV6'T SL 9¢ 0z LET 61 Yor'T L¥6'T 96T L¥6'T 7187 9z-Aenigay
Tv6'T SL 9€ 0z LET 61 9v'T 76T 06T 1v6'T 608'T 9z-Atenuer
9€6'T SL SE 0z LET 61 Yov'T 9€6'T 981 9€6'T 9081 §Z-19quiadag
0£6'T SL SE 0z LET 6T ¥or'T 0€6°T 08T 0E6'T €08'T SZ-19quianoN
vZ6'T SL SE 0z LET 61 Yov'T 26T VLT vZ6'T 66L'T SZ-439010
8T6'T SL SE 0z LET 6T ¥ov'T 8T6'T 89T 86T 961 GZ-Jaquiaidas
16T SL SE 0z LET 61 yov'T 16T 291 16’1 €6L'T Sz-Isndny
L06'T SL SE 0z LET 61 91’1 0SL°T LST L06'T 06T SZ-AInr
Iejol ddd MOIHBAQ /8 spIoH fjunog /¢ | aseajay XHOM /¢ | selilioe] uoisued] /g oedwod sapi|ioey uogejndod snjejs uolssi nd e|ndod sjeq
Aqbny 3 a1zusyop aeysI| T ¥o0a/ ¥d0a paaged Iy 6 v p juapisay ob
pajewns3 juaun) pajewns3
|— Aunop —| |— spog |euonisuesy —| |—— speg uosud [euonipes| ——| aAne|siba]

usly - uonejndod pajews3 LZ0Z - §202
uone}ijiqeyay pue Suoi}da.LIo) Jo Juswpedsq ejoyeq YUoN




July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024

" Acct Codes

533020 Dry Goods
533025 Food Supplies
533030 Groceries
533050 Meat

Less NDSH Billed

Total

Warehouse

Inventory - FY24 Closing Package

Inventory - FY23 Closing Package
Total

7/1/23-6/30/24 Resident Count ADP
7/1/23-6/30/24 Temp / Hosp

Total # of Resident Meals Per Day (3)
Total # of Staff Meals Per Day (1)

Total # of Meals Per Day
7/1/23-6/30/24 # of Days
7/1/23-6/30/24 Gross # of Meals

Prep / Waste Adjustment
7/1/23-6/30/24 # of Meals

FY24 Computed Food Cost Per Meal
7/1/25-6/30/27 Est Resident Population
7/1/25-6/30/27 Est Temp / Hosp

Total Estimated Resident Meals Per Day
Total Estimated Staff Meals Per Day
Total Estimated Meals Per Day
7/1/23-6/30/25 Days

Total Est Gross # Meals

Prep / Waste Adjustment

Total Est 25-27 Meals

FY24 Food Cost Per Meal

Est Inflation FY25

Est FY25 Food Cost Per Meal
Est Inflation FY26

Est FY26 Food Cost Per Meal
Est Inflation FY27

Est FY27 Food Cost Per Meal

2025-27 Est Ave Food Cost Per Meal
2025-27 Est Food Cost

NDSP MRCC JRCC HRCC Total

4,325.96 186.57 610.13 - 5,122.66
1,457,813.68 404,605.71 1,739,201.26 114,806.90 3,716,427.55

- 49.70 - - 49.70

128,331.42 - - - 128,331.42
1,590,471.06 404,841.98 1,739,811.39 114,806.90 3,849,931.33

- - (590,222.08) - (590,222.08)
1,590,471.06 404,841.98 1,149,589.31 114,806.90 3,259,709.25
1,190.96 303.15 860.82 85.97 2,440.90
156,440.20 39,820.63 113,074.66 11,292.51 320,628.00
157,886.87 40,188.87 114,120.32 11,396.94 323,593.00
1,593,108.70 405,513.37 1,151,495.79 114,997.30 3,265,115.15
799 189 472 51 1,511

8 - 3 = 11

807 189 475 51 1,522

2,421 567 1,425 153 4,566

150 55 130 22 357

2,571 622 1,555 175 4,923

366 366 366 366 366

940,986 227,652 569,130 64,050 1,801,818

1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

950,396 225,929 574,821 64,691 1,819,836

S 1.68 § 1.76 § 200 S 1.78 S 1.79
793 187 494 54 1,528

7 - 4 - 11

800 187 498 54 1,539

2,400 561 1,494 162 4,617

150 55 130 22 357

2,550 616 1,624 184 4,974

731 731 731 731 731

1,864,050 450,296 1,187,144 134,504 3,635,994

1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

1,882,691 454,799 1,199,015 135,849 3,672,354

$ 1.68 S 176 $ 2.00 § 178 S 1.79
2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9%

S 172 S 181 §$ 206 S 183 S 1.85
2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

$ 177 S 1.86 $ 211§ 187 S 1.89
2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

S 181 § 191 S 217 § 192 § 1.94
S 179 S 1.88 § 214 S 190 § 1.92

$ 3,370,187.60 $ 856,576.33 $ 2,565,006.97 $ 257,892.06 $ 7,036,310.74
$ 1,180,444.16 NDSH Food estimates
S 3,745,451.13



2025-2027 DOCR Resident Clothing and Linens

Level: 510-40-00-00-00 AS - NDSP (Max Security)
533010 - Clothing
533040 - Linens
FY24 BTD Expend

Level: 510-50-00-00-00 AS - JRCC (Med Security)
533010 - Clothing
533040 - Linens
FY24 BTD Expend

Level: 510-60-10-00-00 AS - MRCC (Min Security)
533010 - Clothing
533040 - Linens
FY24 BTD Expend

Level: 510-90-20-00-00 AS - HRCC (Women)
533010 - Clothing
533040 - Linens
FY24 BTD Expend

Total
FY24 ADP
Cost Per ADP

Est FY26 ADP
Cost Per ADP
FY26 Estimated Costs
’ Est FY27 ADP
Cost Per ADP
FY27 Estimated Costs

6/30/2024
Biennium to Date
Actuals
213,366.05
21,479.23
234,845.28

6/30/2024
Biennium to Date
Actuals
111,246.76
27,920.39
139,167.15

6/30/2024
Biennium to Date
Actuals
17,827.61
7,176.64
25,004.25

6/30/2024
Biennium to Date
Actuals
14,497.85
1,168.22
15,666.07

414,682.75
1,465
S 283.06

1,518
S 283.06
S 429,684.92
1,518
$ 283.06

S 429,684.92

$  859,369.85

Resident
25-27 Estimated Budget by Facility Clothing/Linens  Staff Uniforms Total Increase in 25-27
7410-533000 NDSP $  486,682.78 180,435.85 $ 667,118.63 $  126,203.72
7510-533000 JRCC §  288,403.73 146,349.58 S 434,753.31 $  135,669.99
7610-533000 MRCC $ 51,817.68 18,017.54 $  69,835.22 $ 28,436.40
7810-533000 HRCC $ 32,465.66 1,205.97 $ 33,671.63 S 15,034.63
Total Estimated Budget 25-27 $  859,369.85 346,008.94 $ 1,205,378.79 $  305,344.73
Resident Less One-Time 23-
23-25 Budget by Facility Clothing/Linens  Staff Uniforms Total 25 Total
7410-533000 NDSP $  521,717.00 173,597.91 $ 695,314.91 $ (154,400.00) $ 540,914.91
7510-533000 JRCC $ 184,439.00 121,933.32 $ 306,372.32 S (7,289.00) $ 299,083.32
7610-533000 MRCC $ 30,260.00 63,781.82 $ 94,041.82 $ (52,643.00) $ 41,398.82
7810-533000 HRCC $ 50,522.00 1,303.00 $ 51,825.00 $ (33,188.00) $ 18,637.00
Total Budget 23-25 $  786,938.00 360,616.06 $ 1,147,554.06 $ (247,520.00) $ 900,034.06



Wage / ADP

DOCR Resident Wages 25-27 Estimated

FY 25-27 2023-25  Less One-Time 2023-25Base  2025-27

Est ADP Budget 23-25 Budget Budget

779 $ 626,703 S 56,973 $§ 569,730 $ 800,079 $ 230,349
498 $ 672,355 S 61,145 $ 611,210 S 647,676 $ 36,466
187 $§ 220,103 $ 19,999 $ 200,104 S 201,813 $ 1,709
54 S 55,794 $ 4,936 S 50,858 $ 76,279 $ 25,421
1,518 $ 1,574,955 $ 143,053 $ 1,431,902 S 1,725,848 $ 293,946

Estimated Resident Wages $ 1,725,848

Increase from 23-25 Base Budget (Decision Package) $ 293,946
Akiskni Warrior Lodge - 14 residents @ $6.30/day x 731 days S 64,474
Addition of Peer Support Specialist - 10 residents @ $6.30/day x 731 days (at 5 currently) S 46,053



uoljesedaud 198pnq |euiSlio wouy aseasdu|

00'0€E‘8YS'8T S

00°0€8'TYI'VT S
00°00S‘906°€T $

00'069°8S¥'LT S

000617568 S
000057058 S

spuny ||e Y3m asealdu| [e3o]

JeaA pugz Aep/S0oTS$ @ s|ief ul T8¢ SAy
JeahA 1sT Aep/00TS @ sjiefl ul T8€ Say

Aep/08$ @ s|ief ul gg Say

Spunj [|e Yy3im asealou| [e30]

Jeah puz Aep/S0TS @ s|ief ul €€ Ay

Jeah 1sT Aep/00TS @ s|iel ul gez Say

Aep/08s @ s|ief ul ¢ Ay

00'079'680°TT $

00°Z68'TIS9C S

salewils] uonendod map 198png £7-St

00'0€£€87S'8C $ 00°2Z68°TOSLT S 5

00'8€Y'9€0C S
193png |ejo]

3%d uolsidaq

S 00'8EVIVOT $

$ 00000066 S 00'BEVIVO'T $

Vdiv

00'7ST‘Tey'ST $ uonesedald 198png £Z-GT

00'069°8SYLT $ 00°ZSTTIVIT $ -

00'8€¥'9€0'C
123png |e10]

334 uoisag

aseg

S 008€V9V0T S

$ 00000066 $ 00°BEVIVO'T S

Vdav

aseg

LT-SC
SC-€C

sjier

LT-SC

SC-€C

sjier



60'TOLV6TTT S

IS VLYV'EBTTT S

00'STTTUIT
00°STT'TLTT
00'STT'066'T
00'STS‘€S6'T
00'8€€°590°¢C
15°952°0v8C
LT

v N NN

L0E

o€
o€
0s
0s
LS
06

S.90T
SL90T
SL'80T
S£'90T
00°66
€798
LTA

€C

9C

60°Z8T LTV’ $ 3d uoispaqg

85°97€899°0T $ LO€
S 0SC9TVIT'T § (019
S 0SCZ9TVIT'T S (0]5
S 0SLEV'E68'T S 0s
S 0S9/66998'T S 0s
S 0S8'C7/0996'T S LS
S 80¥SS'€CL'T S 06
9CAd
$39182141349)
yaug pue s,
$ 001 Suisnoy asea|ay
S 00€T Suouo
[oyoa}y
S 00T SuIsnoH
JapuayO xas

00'6TSL9LET $

00'Z08'0SY'ET S 60C
SL'T0T S 0STELVBT'T $ 0S5C6 S 6T 9|ewa4 uepuelA 341ua)
SL'T0T S O0'TZEV'EVO'T $ 056 S §'ST d|e|N UBpUBA dJ3U3)
S/ €0T S 0008ELVV'T S 0066 S (074 S$3404 puelo aJiua)
S/'T0T S O0S'LEV'069'T S 056 S Sz 3jewa4 odJe4 a43ua)
0S'v6 S 00°078'SI8E S 0006 S 85 3le|\ 08Je4 a.1ua)
16°C8 S 0000069TV S TLG6LS STL J93U3) uonIsuel] Yiewsig
9ZAd STAd d8eJany

00'006°CEE S 00°LTL9TE S

- S 00TSO‘El S uoigay aye]
00°00SCT $ 009998 S SalEA SM3) yuig / 10d
00002ss $ - $ 818000V Aep/0S'TTS <4
00°008‘v¢T $ 00°000°G9T  $ 987000V Aep/se'eS SV -INVYHDS
00°00%'0¥T $ 00°000°00T $ TSPOODV  Aep/szs peoy uondwapay
LT-S20¢ SZ-€¢0¢ S3ILNIDV4 TVNOILISNVYL



DOCR - NDSP 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE
Description Acct Code| BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 21,278,612 | $ 17,258,741 S 25,849,083 | $ 4,570,471
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 S -
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 $ -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 S 580,500 | S 580,500 | $ 580,500
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 839,527 | S 287,147 | S 200,000 | S 417,768 | S (421,759)
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 1,654,502 | S 2,414,176 | S 200,000 | $ 1,802,922 | $ 148,420
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 12,771,115 | $ 9,272,033 S 15,550,571 | $ 2,779,456
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 $ -
521000 - Travel 521000 S 103,100 | $ 71,099 S 98,100 | $ (5,000)
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 22,256 | $ 5,770 S 6,956 | S (15,300)
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 48,873 | S 34,765 S 51,873 | $ 3,000
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 3,239,294 | $ 2,762,894 | S 679,443 | S 3,918,737 | $ 679,443
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 736,100 | $ 602,667 S 793,600 | $ 57,500
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 300,500 | $ 274,654 S 311,200 | $ 10,700
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 63,300 | $ 64,627 S 73,300 | $ 10,000
541000 - Postage 541000 S 10,300 | S (2,138) S 6,300 | S (4,000)
542000 - Printing 542000 S 19,946 | S 23,087 S 29,946 | $ 10,000
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S 10,692 | $ 4,656 | S 1,145,906 | S 1,156,598 | $ 1,145,906
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 S 22,504 | $ 28,524 | $ 385,943 | $ 417,447 | S 394,943
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 27,798 | $ 5,328 | S 2,050 | S 20,848 | $ (6,950)
561000 - Utilities 561000 3 -
~ 00 - Insurance 571000 S 185 S (185)
)0 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other |581000 S 12,000 | S 9,386 S 12,000 | $ -
22000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 S 150 | $ 425 S 150 | $ -
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 134,000 | $ 84,391 S 84,000 | $ (50,000)
601000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 S 22,400 S (22,400)
502000 - T - Communications 602000 S 16,719 | $ 5,344 S 15,002 | $ (1,717)
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re 603000 S 815 S (815)
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 11,728 | $ 17,343 ) 11,728 | S -
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 614,976 | S 651,507 | $ 207,865 | S 822,841 | S 207,865
623000 - Professional Fees and Services 623000 S 38,314 | $ 17,214 S 38,314 | $ -
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 7,286 | S 3,660 S 7,286 | $ -
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 $ &
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 S -
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 S -
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 S 29,803 | $ 11,000 | S 11,000 | S 11,000
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 $ =
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000 693000 S -
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 S -
Total S 42,006,992 | $ 33,927,103 | S 3,412,707 | $ 52,088,070 | $ 10,081,078
General Funds S 41,964,954 | S 10,520,422 | $ 1,865,758 | S 50,102,757 | S 8,137,803
Federal Funds S - S 23,276,167 | S 989,891 | S 989,891 | $ 989,891
Special Funds S 42,038 | S 130,514 | $ 557,058 | S 995,422 | $ 953,384
Total S 42,006,992 | $ 33,927,103 | $ 3,412,707 | $ 52,088,070 | S 10,081,078
B 219.95 0.00 0.00 219.95 0.00




DECISION PACKAGES 2025-2027 NDSP

RESTORE TEMPORARY AND OVERTIME SALARIES #1 - $400,000

Temporary Salaries Budget Reduction - $200,000
Overtime Salaries Budget Reduction - $200,000

We believe we could reduce temporary and overtime salaries if we are fully staff. This was part of the
strategy to meet budget reductions.

PUBLIC SAFETY RETIREMENT — $580,500

Total DOCR $645,000

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 - $467,218 FOOD COSTS

Restore one-time inflationary costs in Priority #1 of $467,218 for NDSP.

The Adult Food Budget for 2023-25 was $8,201,420, which included $1,119,522 of one-time inflationary
costs that were removed from 2025-27 base budget.

Total of all adult facilities estimated food costs for 2025-27 is $8,230,107. We have $7,081,898 in our
2025-27 base budget. The $1,119,522 needs to be restored from 23-25 one-time inflationary costs.
Plus, an additional $28,687 in Priority #4 for inflation.

NDSP $3,370,188 MRCC $856,576

HRCC $257,892 JRCC $3,745,451 (51,180,444 NDSH)
2025-27 Est Avg food cost per meal - $1.79

FY24 Actual cost per meal - $1.68

We anticipate an average cost of $2.06/meal during the 23-25 biennium however, we have had
additional residents in DOCR facilities.

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 $154,400 and $57,825 CLOTHING / LINENS

$247,520 is in Priority #1 to restore all one-time inflation costs for all adult facilities. The total
we need is $305,345 in adult facilities. This leaves this request #5 for the remaining $57,825.

2025-27 Est clothing/linen cost per ADP $283.06

Inflation of 2% each year would be another $26,702 that was not included due to request #70
for new staff uniforms. DOCR can absorb costs.

Priority #1 = HRCC $33,188 MRCC $52,643 JRCC $7,289 NDSP $154,400 = $247,520
Priority #5 = $57,825



BODY CAMERAS AND TASERS - $1,145,906 ($739,028 federal / $406,878 general) (551000)

The North Dakota State Penitentiary (NDSP) faces critical challenges regarding the safety, accountability,
and operational efficiency within its maximum-security prison environment. Currently, NDSP is in need
of 100 body-worn cameras (BWCs) along with an efficient system for camera checkout. Security staff
operate on specific rotations, necessitating a solution that allows shared access to BWCs across shifts,
fostering teamwork and operational continuity.

BALISTIC VESTS - $385,943 ($250,863 federal / $135,080 general) (552000)

The grant request seeks funding for 157 ballistic vests that are essential for the protection of our
officers. These vests are a critical component of our safety equipment designed to safeguard our
personnel from potential threats in both field and facility settings. This request is mainly for NDSP and
P&P. We will be required to seek funding for a match if this grant is awarded. If the grant is not
awarded, we will have to find other funding.

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 $56,973 and $150,892 RESIDENT PAYROLL

2025-27 Est Avg Monthly Wage/Resident $42.79
FY24 Monthly Wage/Resident $42.79 at NDSP

Resident wage increases of 10% occurred in 2023-25 for residents to absorb some of the
increased costs RRI commissary was experiencing but they were one-time costs. We need
priority #1 to continue as ongoing in 2025-27. We are not asking for another % increase.

Priority #1 = NDSP 556,973 HRCC $4,936 MRCC $19,999 JRCC $61,145 = $143,053
Priority = $150,982 additional to get to the $293,946 total needed.
Priority = $110,527 additional at JRCC for Askiskni Warrior Lodge and Peer Support Specialists

NDSP KITCHEN EQUIPMENT - $11,000

NDSP kitchen needs a commercial burger patty press.

Advantages of using a burger patty press:

¢ Consistency

A burger press can create consistently shaped and sized patties, which ensures even cooking and a
professional appearance.

o Time-saving
A burger press can quickly and efficiently create burgers, which can save time in a busy kitchen.
e Uniform density

A burger press removes excess air and ensures a uniform density, which contributes to a burger
that cooks evenly and holds together well.



Less handling

A burger press allows you to pack patties without squishing the meat between your hands, which

can cause proteins to denature.
Purer patties

A burger press can create pattles without the need for an egg or breadcrumbs.

e T s g+ s e S ———

Patty—O -Matic PM18 Commercial 75 Ib. Automatic Medium-Volume Patty Forming Machine

Leave @ roview It=m & TIOPMIR MFR & PMIA

$11.199.00 £acn

o Py, i v o SORB.O3 N Braquallly >
Discounted shipping with I

Accessories & Options
Cirtonse Design

‘What We Offer

Protect Your Product
O coversgeconnqarsizics @ M

- Earn up to $335.97 back
VT 6 \VS2U MO0 N 107 VIS et

‘Wisn List p | ) Repid £

et Riaine 1 QAR Waabia fron an



DOCR - JRCC 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE

Description AcctCode| BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 16,852,765 | S 12,342,325 S 19,341,334 | $ 2,488,569
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 $ =
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 S -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 $ -
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 860,252 | S 708,360 | $ 313,291 | S 895,217 | S 34,965
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 1,531,791 | S 2,409,571 | $ 298,368 | $ 1,669,583 | $ 137,792
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 9,883,502 | $ 6,801,332 S 11,656,771 | $ 1,773,269
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 $ -
521000 - Travel 521000 S 153,442 | $ 133,924 S 167,742 | $ 14,300
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 7,953 | $ 1,862 S 1,953 | $§ (6,000)
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 40,500 | S 31,339 S 41,500 | $ 1,000
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 3,832,266 | $ 2,843,326 | $ 511,865 | $ 4,344,131 | S 511,865
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 500,573 | $ 359,428 S 482,709 | S (17,864)
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 339,040 | S 286,141 S 364,768 | $ 25,728
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 17,513 | $ 25,457 S 29,513 | $ 12,000
541000 - Postage 541000 S 8,581 | S 7,796 S 8,581 | $ -
542000 - Printing 542000 S 8,583 | $ 10,257 S 8,583 | $ -
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S 5,000 | $ 1,258 S (5,000)
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 S 23,889 | $ 9,268 S 9,889 | $ (14,000)
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 23,966 | S 15,457 S 14,966 | S (9,000)
561000 - Utilities 561000 S -
~ 100 - Insurance 571000 3 :

J0 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other |581000 S 23,380 | $ 14,260 S 19,380 | $ (4,000)
202000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 $ -
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 49,849 | S 36,396 S 44,849 | S (5,000)
601000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 $ -
602000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 1,864 S (1,864)
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re 603000 S -
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 19,500 | S 14,047 S 19,500 | $ -
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 676,001 | S 521,511 | $ 171,672 | $ 850,673 | S 174,672

[623000 - Professional Fees and Services 623000 S 18,788 | $ 11,517 S 25,488 | $ 6,700
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 40,994 | $ 8,539 S 40,994 | S -
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 S -
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 S -
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 $ -

691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 S 21,202 | $ 49,480 | S 49,480 | $ 49,480
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 ) -
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000 693000 $ -
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 $ -

Total S 34,919,992 | $ 26,614,573 | S 1,344,676 | S 40,087,604 | $ 5,167,612

General Funds S 34,813,977 | $ 9,622,137 | $ 1,295,196 | $ 39,941,134 | $ 5,127,157
IFederal Funds S - S 16,261,882 | $ - S -

Special Funds S 106,015 | $ 730,554 | S 49,480 | $§ 146,470 | $ 40,455

Total S 34,919,992 | S 26,614,573 | S 1,344,676 | S 40,087,604 | $ 5,167,612

B 160.69 0.00 0.00 160.69 0.00




DECISION PACKAGES 2025-2027 JRCC

RESTORE TEMPORARY AND OVERTIME SALARIES #1 - $611,659

Temporary Salaries Budget Reduction - $313,291
Overtime Salaries Budget Reduction - $298,368

We believe we could reduce temporary and overtime salaries if we are fully staff. This was part of our
strategy to meet budget reductions.

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 - $504,576 FOOD COSTS

Restore one-time inflationary costs in Priority #1 of $504,576 for JRCC.

The Adult Food Budget for 2023-25 was $8,201,420, which included $1,119,522 of one-time inflationary
costs that were removed from 2025-27 base budget.

Total of all adult facilities estimated food costs for 2025-27 is $8,230,107. We have $7,081,898 in our
2025-27 base budget. The $1,119,522 needs to be restored from 23-25 one-time inflationary costs.

NDSP $3,370,188 MRCC $856,576

HRCC $257,892 JRCC $3,745,451 (51,180,444 NDSH)
2025-27 Est Avg food cost per meal - $2.14

FY24 Actual cost per meal - $2.00

We anticipate an average cost of $2.06/meal during the 23-25 biennium however, we have had
additional residents in DOCR facilities.

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 $7,289 CLOTHING / LINENS

$247,520 is in Priority #1 to restore all one-time inflation costs for all adult facilities. The total
we need is $305,345 in adult facilities. This is a request to restore one-time at JRCC.

2025-27 Est clothing/linen cost per ADP $283.06

Inflation of 2% each year at all facilities would be another $26,702 that was not included. DOCR
can absorb costs.

Priority #1 = JRCC $7,289 HRCC $33,188 MRCC $52,643 NDSP $154,400 = $247,520
Priority = $57,825 (NDSP)



INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 $61,145 and $110,527 RESIDENT PAYROLL

2025-27 Est Avg Monthly Wage/Resident $54.19
FY24 Monthly Wage/Resident $54.19 at JRCC

Resident wage increases of 10% occurred in 2023-25 for residents to absorb some of the
increased costs RRI commissary was experiencing but they were one-time costs. We need
priority #1 to continue as ongoing in 2025-27. We are not asking for another % increase.

Priority #1 = JRCC $61,145 HRCC $4,936 MRCC $19,999 NDSP 556,973 = $143,053

Priority = $110,527 additional at JRCC for Askiskni Warrior Lodge and Peer Support Specialists

JRCC KITCHEN EQUIPMENT - $49,480

JRCC kitchen needs 4 ovens that are several decades old and replacement parts are becoming
unavailable.



DOCR - TRANSTIONAL FAC (MRCC) 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE

Description Acct Code| BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 4,706,995 | $ 3,857,756 | S 3,889,675 | S 9,526,679 | $ 4,819,684
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 S =
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 $ -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 S 293,672 | S 293,672 | $ 293,672
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 262,012 | S 68,505 S 217,923 | $ (44,089)
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 253,477 | S 253,518 S 253,477 | S 3
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 2,561,887 | S 1,968,688 | $ 2,626,423 | $ 5,806,974 | $ 3,245,087
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 $ -
521000 - Travel 521000 S 89,761 | $ 104,002 | $ 104,115 | $ 190,876 | $ 101,115
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 5,000 | S 758 S 5,000 | S -
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 18,443 | $ 13,249 S 18,443 | $ -
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 714,373 | $ 638,883 | S 614,959 | $ 1,329,332 | $ 614,959
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 150,600 | $ 113,434 S 158,100 | $ 7,500
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 80,500 | $ 74,354 S 80,500 | $ <
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 8,508 | $ 9,864 | S 92,925 | $ 101,433 | $ 92,925
541000 - Postage 541000 S 500 | $ 180 S 500 | $ -
542000 - Printing 542000 S 4,500 | S 4,211 S 4,500 | S -
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S 72,003 | S 72,003 | $ 72,003
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 S 3,286 | S 66,360 | $ 66,360 | $ 66,860
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 2,176 | S 185,560 | $ 185,560 | $ 185,560
561000 - Utilities 561000 S =
" 00 - Insurance 571000 3 -

)0 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other |581000 S 1,300 | S 2,836 S 1,300 | $ -
02000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 S 1,630 | S 780,000 | $ 780,000 | $ 780,000
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 20,400 | $ 2,906 | S 40,000 | S 52,700 | $ 32,300
501000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 S 499,654 | S 499,654 | S 499,654
602000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 6,080 | $ 2,943 S 6,080 | $ -
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re 603000 S 1,000,000 | S 1,000,000 | S 1,000,000
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 4,350 | $ 3,415 S 4,350 | $ -
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 15,242,561 | 18,156,086 | S 25,942,187 | S 38,829,472 | S 23,586,911
623000 - Professional Fees and Services  |623000 S 11,000 | $ 3,846 | S 9,000 | $ 23,200 | S 12,200
525000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 2,000 | $ 8831|5S 503,942 | S 505,942 | S 503,942
582000 - Land & Buildings 682000 $ -
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 S -
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 S -
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 S 3,000,000 | S 3,000,000 | $ 3,000,000
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 S -
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000  |693000 S 2,000,000 | S 2,000,000 | S 2,000,000
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 S -

Total S 24,144,247 | S 25,287,409 | S 41,720,975 | $ 65,014,530 | S 40,870,283
General Funds S 24,114,247 | $ 24,203,479 | $ 35,242,875 | $ 58,506,430 | $ 34,392,183
Federal Funds S 967,994 | S - S = S =
Special Funds S 30,000 | $ 115,936 | $ 6,478,100 | $ 6,508,100 | $ 6,478,100

Total S 24,144,247 | S 25,287,409 | S 41,720,975 | $ 65,014,530 | S 40,870,283
T 44,05 0.00 31.50 75.55 31.50




DECISION PACKAGES 2025-2027
TRANSITIONAL FACILITIES-MRCC

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 - $116,435 FOOD COSTS

Restore one-time inflationary costs in Priority #1 of $116,435 for MRCC.

The Adult Food Budget for 2023-25 was $8,201,420, which included $1,119,522 of one-time inflationary
costs that were removed from 2025-27 base budget.

Total of all adult facilities estimated food costs for 2025-27 is $8,230,107. We have $7,081,898 in our
2025-27 base budget. The $1,119,522 needs to be restored from 23-25 one-time inflationary costs.

NDSP $3,370,188 MRCC $856,576

HRCC $257,892 JRCC  $3,745,451 ($1,180,444 NDSH)
2025-27 Est Avg food cost per meal - $1.88

FY24 Actual cost per meal - $1.76

We anticipate an average cost of $2.06/meal during the 23-25 biennium however, we have had
additional residents in DOCR facilities.

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 $52,643 CLOTHING / LINENS

$247,520 is in Priority #1 to restore all one-time inflation costs for all adult facilities. The total
we need is $305,345 in adult facilities.

2025-27 Est clothing/linen cost per ADP $283.06

Inflation of 2% each year would be another $26,702 that was not included due to request #70 at
other facilities for new staff uniforms. DOCR can absorb costs.

Priority #1 = MRCC $52,643 HRCC $33,188 JRCC $7,289 NDSP $154,400 = $247,520

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 $19,999 RESIDENT PAYROLL
2025-27 Est Avg Monthly Wage/Resident $44.97

FY24 Monthly Wage/Resident $44.97 at MRCC

Resident wage increases of 10% occurred in 2023-25 for residents to absorb some of the
increased costs RRI commissary was experiencing but they were one-time costs. We need
priority #1 to continue as ongoing in 2025-27. We are not asking for another % increase.

Priority #1 = MRCC $19,999 HRCC $4,936 JRCC $61,145 NDSP 556,973 = $143,053



INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 -$3,871,246 RESTORE TRANSITIONAL FACILITITIES

Total estimate for Transitional Facilities $21,861,801

INCREASED RATES/POPULATIONS - $4,555,936 TRANSITIONAL FACILITY COSTS

Total estimate for Transitional Facilities $21,861,801

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 - $1,046,438 RESTORE JAIL CONTRACTS and INCREASED
RATES/POPULATIONS

Total estimate for Jails $16,000,000

90-BED GRAND FORKS CORRECTIONAL CENTER - $16,058,278 (31.5 FTE)

Negotitating logostics, terms and costs

One-Time $6,478,100 SIIF



DOCR - WOMEN SERVICES 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE
Description Acct Code| BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 3,624,170 | S 2,560,528 S 3,796,946 | S 172,776
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 $ -
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 S -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 S -
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 21,774 | $ 34,385 S 45,230 | S 23,456
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 171,223 | $ 224,856 S 182,910 | $ 11,687
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 1,977,432 | $ 1,349,874 S 2,234,009 | S 256,577
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 $ -
521000 - Travel 521000 S 20,500 | S 8,104 S 17,500 | $ (3,000)
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 1,084 S -
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 12,000 | $ 16,931 S 6,000 | S (6,000)
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 199,311 | $ 178,234 | $ 93,168 | $ 292,479 | S 93,168
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 29,060 | $ 38,716 S 52,060 | $ 23,000
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 71,000 | $ 45,052 S 82,500 | S 11,500
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 7,900 | $ 7,593 S 10,900 | $ 3,000
541000 - Postage 541000 S 1,082 S -
542000 - Printing 542000 S -
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S 2,400 | $ 10 S (2,400)
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 S 4,000 S 3,500 | $ (500)
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 7,400 S 1,000 | $ (6,400)
561000 - Utilities 561000 S -
000 - Insurance 571000 S .

00 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other |581000 S 340 | S 1,988 S 340 | $ -
282000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 $ =
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 8,100 | $ 2,394 S 8,100 | $ =
601000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 S 3,024 S (3,024)
602000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 2,672 | S 2,360 S 3,232 | S 560
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re 603000 $ -
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 3,700 | S 5,490 S 8,700 | S 5,000
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 $ 12,080,508 | $ 10,906,634 | S 4,138,976 | $ 15,177,993 | $ 3,097,485

J623000 - Professional Fees and Services 623000 S 29,000 | $ 649 S 3,000 | $ (26,000)
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 1,000 | S 365 S 1,000 | $ E
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 S -

I683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 $ -
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 $ -

1691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 S -
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 S
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000 693000 S -
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 S -

Total S 18,276,514 | S 15,386,329 | $ 4,232,144 | $ 21,927,399 | S 3,650,885
General Funds S 18,256,514 | S 15,368,796 | S 4,232,144 | S 21,915,399 | $ 3,658,885
Federal Funds S 2,430 | S - $ i $ -
Special Funds S 20,000 | $ 15,103 | $ - S 12,000 | S (8,000)
Total S 18,276,514 | S 15,386,329 | $ 4,232,144 | $ 21,927,399 | S 3,650,885
= 30.50 0.00 0.00 30.50 0.00




DECISION PACKAGES 2025-2027
WOMENS SERVICES -
HEART RIVER TRANSFORMATIONAL CENTER

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 & #4 - $59,980 FOOD COSTS

Restore one-time inflationary costs in Priority #1 of $31,293 plus Priority #4 for additional inflation of
$28,687 for HRCC.

The Adult Food Budget for 2023-25 was $8,201,420, which included $1,119,522 of one-time inflationary
costs that were removed from 2025-27 base budget.

Total of all adult facilities estimated food costs for 2025-27 is $8,230,107. We have $7,081,898 in our
2025-27 base budget. The $1,119,522 needs to be restored from 23-25 one-time inflationary costs.

NDSP $3,370,188 MRCC $856,576

HRCC $257,892 JRCC $3,745,451 (51,180,444 NDSH)
2025-27 Est Avg food cost per meal - $1.90

FY24 Actual cost per meal - $1.78

We anticipate an average cost of $2.06/meal during the 23-25 biennium however, we have had
additional residents in DOCR facilities.

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 - $33,188 CLOTHING / LINENS

$247,520 is in Priority #1 to restore all one-time inflation costs for all adult facilities. The total
we need is $305,345 in adult facilities.

2025-27 Est clothing/linen cost per ADP $283.06
HRTC do not have staff uniforms. This is for resident clothing and linens.

Priority #1 = HRCC $33,188 MRCC $52,643 JRCC $7,289 NDSP $154,400 = $247,520



INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 - $4,936 RESIDENT PAYROLL

2025-27 Est Avg Monthly Wage/Resident $58.86
FY24 Monthly Wage/Resident $58.86 at HRCC

Resident wage increases of 10% occurred in 2023-25 for residents to absorb some of the
increased costs RRI commissary was experiencing but they were one-time costs. We need
priority #1 to continue as ongoing in 2025-27. We are not asking for another % increase.

Priority #1 = HRCC $4,936 MRCC $19,999 JRCC $61,145 NDSP 556,973 = $143,053

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 - $2,450,000 RESTORE ONE-TIME + $339,000 3% REDUCTION DWCRC CONTRACT

Contract for 2021-23 biennium - $11,300,000 + One-time increase in 2023-25 - $2,450,000
Equals 2023-25 biennium budget - $13,750,000

**2025-27 Budget $13,750,000 — 2,450,000 — 339,000 = $10,961,000 (if Decision Packages are not
approved). If Decision Packages are approved, the budget is currently at hold even of $13,750,000.

INFLATIONARY COSTS #1 - $1,003,434 RESTORE ONE-TIME SWMCC CONTRACT + $341,606
REDUCTION - TREATMENT BEDS

Budget for 2023-25 biennium — 16 beds x $147.75 x 731 = $1,728,084
**Bydget for 2025-27 biennium — 16 beds x $115 x 731 = $1,345,040
If not approved, we would have $0 for these 16 beds.

Current contract daily rate is $115



DOCR - ROUGH RIDER INDUSTRIES 2023-25 11/30/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE
Description AcctCode| BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 3,552,962 | $ 2,649,901 S 3,790,767 | S 237,805
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 S =
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 $ -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 $ -
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 16,310 | $ 530 S 3,000 | S (13,310)
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 39,154 | $ 12,549 S 41,250 | $ 2,096
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 1,873,261 | S 1,376,575 S 2,109,274 | $ 236,013
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 $ =
521000 - Travel 521000 S 213,200 | S 179,178 S 276,000 | S 62,800
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 24,400 | S 9,598 S 24,000 | $ (400)
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 200 | $ 85 S 480 | $ 280
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 49,900 | $ 15,649 S 29,000 | $ (20,900)
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 8,166,319 | S 8,398,074 | $ 8,108,681 | S 16,275,000 | $ 8,108,681
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 88,000 | $ 52,395 S 91,500 | $ 3,500
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 15,000 | $ 20,104 S 36,000 | $ 21,000
541000 - Postage 541000 S 2,500 | S 1,821 S 3,000 | $ 500
542000 - Printing 542000 S 1,500 | S 5,364 S 10,200 | $ 8,700
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S 44,100 | S 4,267 S 30,000 | $ (14,100)
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 S 81,400 | $§ 70,912 S 74,875 | $ (6,525)
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 $ -
561000 - Utilities 561000 S 149,000 | $ 100,124 S 182,000 | $ 33,000
7100 - Insurance 571000 | $ 29,600 | $ 19,958 $ 45,000 | $ 15,400
)0 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other |581000 S 2,100 | S 155 S (2,100)
282000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 S 45,000 | $ 45,000
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 150,800 | $ 136,031 S 150,000 | $ (800)
601000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 S 44,800 | S 93,945 S 120,000 | $ 75,200
602000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 26,400 | S 18,765 S 30,000 | $ 3,600
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re  |603000 S 194,000 | $ 83,285 S 174,000 | $ (20,000)
511000 - Professional Development 611000 S 30,000 | $ 13,216 S 24,000 | $ (6,000)
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 1,561,250 | S 1,009,008 S 1,600,000 | $ 38,750
623000 - Professional Fees and Services 623000 S 26,405 S -
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 $ -
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 S .
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 $ -
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 S 12,000 S -
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 S 378,130 | S 5,613,500 | S 5,613,500 | S 5,613,500
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 3 .
1693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000 693000 S -
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 $ -
Total S 16,356,156 | S 14,688,024 | S 13,722,181 | S 30,777,846 | $ 14,421,690
General Funds S -
IFederal Funds S s
Special Funds S 16,356,156 | S 14,688,024 | $ 13,722,181 | S 30,777,846 | $ 14,421,690
Total S 16,356,156 | S 14,688,024 | $ 13,722,181 | S 30,777,846 | S 14,421,690
- 30.00 0.00 30.00 0.00




ROUGH RIDER INDUSTRIES - DECISION PACKAGES
(Special Funds)

$8,108,681 DECISION PACKAGE — INCREASED RAW MATERIAL SUPPLIES

Rough Rider Industries has experienced increased supply expenses due to price increases and
volumes needed. These increases are for raw material costs such as lumber, chair kits, steel,
aluminum, license plate sheeting, etc. There are also going to be higher revenue generating
expenses for larger customer projects in the foreseeable future such as the opening of Heart
River Transformational Center (HRTC) prison in which RRI is responsible for providing all the
cabinetry, furniture, and seating products for this facility. With an increase in sales

comes an increase in raw material costs.

$3,000,000 DECISION PACKAGE — PAINT LINE

The paint line is at a minimum 40 years old. It has a life expectancy of 20 years. It has reached its
end of life. All manufactured goods in the metal shop must be wet painted or powder painted.
The equipment on the line is rusted through and RRI has had at least two fires.

$2,613,500 DECISION PACKAGE — EQUIPMENT NEEDS (SEE ATTACHED LIST)

The list of equipment needed to replace, or purchase is for continuity to provide quality
employment opportunities for incarcerated individuals to successfully reintegrate into society.



IDWHIVd NOISIDIA|000°000°E INIT LNIVd VLN dSaN
3A9V)IVd NOISIDIA|00S€T9‘C vioL
000°0T S31a ¥3aN3d 3ant TVLIN dSanN
000°00€ 401231102 L1SNARYNLINYNS dSan
0006 ANIHOVIA SSI1OVL dND MNI|  ONIM3IS 2041
00%'8 439Y3S| ONIM3S 20H(
0099 IANIHOVIN ONIM3IS YIAVIS 1V14|  ONIM3IS 204r
000°0T INIHOVIN ONIM3IS ALNA LHOIT|  SNIM3S 204r
00SC¢ INIHOVIA ONIM3IS ALNA AAVIH|  SNIM3S 2041
000°S¥ L14ITMY04FYNLINYNS dSan
00009 (ALD9) SLINN ONIATIM| DNIA1IM[IDHIN/ISAN
0006 SY31V3IH 39NL INVIAVY| ONId1IMm 204N
000°S $S3Yd T11¥A| SNIA1IM 204N
0002 S3YIL ¥YIAVOIAVd| SNIGTIM 204N
000'9T Q31701 SIHOIT dOHS LY4IANOD| SNIGTIM 204N
000°09T 43d13IM L0900 IVLIN dSan
000°0T Y3IHDLON 39N1 IYVYNDS/3dId DINNVYAAH IVLIN dSanN
00006 431704 31v1d V1IN dSan
000°'S€ YILNIYd X31V1 NDIS dSan
000°9T ANIHOVIA ONIYINY0D NOIS dSan
000°S¥ 141404 JJYH JJ4H
000'sZL INITONIDINYIE 3131dINOD J04H JOY4H
000°00L YOLVNIAVT 8 Y3LNI¥d 3LV1d ISNIDIT LIMYL JJ4H J04H
000°0S S3140SSIIIV 8 SAINIT ¥IV JJ4H JJ4H
00078 Y0SSIYINOD IV JJYH JJ4H
000°08T JJYH J04H

41 1l

INIHOVIN D8 J11SV1d
_ NOILdI¥DS3a

SIOWMIDV NOISID3a
SA@33N LNIGIND3 40 LSI1 SIIYLSNANI Y3ald HONOY




DOCR - ADULT CENTRAL OFFICE 2023-25 12/31/2024 2025-27 2025-27 DIFFERENCE
Description Acct Code | BASE BUDGET BTD EXPENDED DECISION PKG EXEC RECOMMEND | BASE TO EXEC REC
511000 - Salaries - Permanent 511000 S 19,019,916 | $ 14,008,427 | $ 1,490,176 | S 21,991,764 | $ 2,971,848
511900 - Salaries - Adjustment 511900 S -
599110 - Salaries - Increase 599110 S -
512000 - Salaries - Other 512000 S 5,980 | $ 5,744,805 | $ 5,744,805 | $ 5,744,805
513000 - Temporary Salaries 513000 S 557,859 | $ 329,972 | $ 106,811 | S 780,198 | S 222,339
514000 - Overtime 514000 S 555,935 | S 451,143 S 574,210 | $ 18,275
516000 - Fringe Benefits 516000 S 8,076,468 | S 6,570,063 | $ 1,002,373 | $ 10,599,163 | S 2,522,695
599160 - Fringe Benefits Increase 599160 $ -
521000 - Travel 521000 S 310,030 | $ 456,302 | S 25,830 | $ 360,204 | $ 50,174
531000 - Supplies - IT Software 531000 S 727,116 | $ 1,112,082 S 729,156 | $ 2,040
532000 - Supply/Material - Professional 532000 S 205,607 | S 173,850 S 209,625 | S 4,018
533000 - Food and Clothing 533000 S 92,175 | $ (48,793)| $ 115,041 | $ 197,716 | $ 105,541
534000 - Bldg, Grounds, Vehicle Supply 534000 S 1,191,595 | $ 695,533 | $ 114,300 | $ 1,215,595 | $ 24,000
535000 - Miscellaneous Supplies 535000 S 257,888 | S 69,116 S 197,888 | $ (60,000)
536000 - Office Supplies 536000 S 34,494 | S 12,970 | S 4,822 |$ 39,316 | S 4,822
541000 - Postage 541000 S 31,498 | $ 24,415 S 26,498 | $ (5,000)
542000 - Printing 542000 ) 10,979 | $ 5,547 S 9,979 | $ (1,000)
551000 - IT Equipment under $5,000 551000 S 43,800 | $ 119,458 | $ 2,376,423 | § 2,417,823 | $ 2,374,023
552000 - Other Equipment under $5,000 552000 S 859,031 | S 65,868 | S 132,460 | $ 899,591 | $ 40,560
553000 - Office Equip & Furniture-Under 553000 S 3,679 | S 40,032 | $ 26,802 | $ 30,481 | S 26,802
561000 - Utilities 561000 S 4,210,000 | $ 2,821,148 | S 764,089 | S 4,974,089 | $ 764,089
4000 - Insurance 571000 S 350,641 | $ 511,333 S 484,641 | $ 134,000
)0 - Rentals/Leases-Equipment&Other |581000 S 45,583 | S 40,133 S 45,583 | $ c
__000 - Rentals/Leases - Bldg/Land 582000 S 141 S -
591000 - Repairs 591000 S 1,123,840 | S 788,908 | $ 101,300 | $ 1,065,215 | § (58,625)
601000 - IT - Data Processing 601000 S 7,963,371 | S 5,794,848 | S 2,887,337 | S 11,031,136 | $ 3,067,765
602000 - IT - Communications 602000 S 263,573 | S 245,672 | $ 25,200 | S 288,773 | $ 25,200
603000 - IT Contractual Services and Re  |603000 S 1,379,161 | $ 1,250,843 | $ 8,694,218 | $ 9,738,439 | $ 8,359,278
611000 - Professional Development 611000 S 198,867 | $ 133,771 | $ 5,050 | $ 170,741 | $ (28,126)
621000 - Operating Fees and Services 621000 S 290,276 | $ 98,373 | $ 47,488 | S 207,587 | S (82,689)
523000 - Professional Fees and Services  |623000 S 6,988,874 | S 14,184,528 | S 29,564,445 | S 35,826,519 | $ 28,837,645
625000 - Medical, Dental and Optical 625000 S 3,703,760 | $ 4,245,641 | S 2,799,600 | S 5,062,120 | § 1,358,360
682000 - Land & Buildings 682000 S 43,667,757 | $ 43,667,757 | $ 43,667,757
683000 - Other Capital Payments 683000 S 128,460 | S 4,404,263 S 128,460 | $ -
684000 - Extra Repairs/Deferred Main 684000 S 3,310,849 | S 9,395,000 | $ 9,395,000 | $ 9,395,000
691000 - Equipment Over $5000 691000 S 580,444 | $ 92,375 | $ 92,375 | $ 92,375
692000 - Motor Vehicles 692000 $ -
693000 - IT Equip / Software Over $5000  |693000 S 239,536 | S 324,000 | S 324,000 | $ 324,000
712000 - Grants, Benefits & Claims 712000 S 65,045 S -
Total S 58,624,476 | S 62,807,441 | S 109,507,702 | $ 168,526,447 | $ 109,901,971
General Funds S 56,156,437 | $ 47,057,150 $21,640,929 | $§ 76,821,613 | S 20,665,176
Federal Funds S 366,361 | S 5,870,845 0| S 852,336 | $ 485,975
Special Funds S 2,101,678 | S 9,879,446 $87,866,773 | $§ 90,852,498 | $ 88,750,820
Total S 58,624,476 | $ 62,807,441 | S 109,507,702 | $ 168,526,447 | S 109,901,971
==, 116.12 34.00 150.12 34.00




DIVISION OF ADULT SERVICES -
CENTRAL OFFICE ADMIN, PLANT & MEDICAL
DECISION PACKAGES

Decision Package

$5,744,805 Target Equity — Competitive market to outside entities (88% of $6,528,187)

Explanation/Justification:

This request helps put the DOCR in a competitive position compared to local ND law
enforcement and corrections. 2023 target market equity was very helpful. The DOCR
continues to be behind 10%-20% of local ND law enforcement and corrections starting
pay for correctional officers and parole and probation officers. This request increases
starting pay for approximately 300-400 DOCR front line security positions to competitive
market rates. These jobs continue to experience the highest turnover for the DOCR at
over 30%. 600 FTE's were reviewed for pay inequities as compared to local
correctional officer starting pays. It was determined that Burleigh County pay is 8 to
15% higher than the DOCR's current pay structure. The DOCR is asking for the funds to
bring up the existing FTE's to the competitive rate to be able to retain and attract new
employee

Decision Package #1

$50,000 Restore MRCC Plant temporary salaries (513000)

$114,300 Restore Plant buildings/grounds supplies (534000)

$72,900 Restore IT public safety equip/supplies within DOCR facilities (552000)
$101,300 Restore Plant repairs (591000)

$154,512 Restore IT M&O costs (601000)

$1,500,000 Restore medical NDSP (623000)

$1,099,971 Restore medical JRCC (623000)

$1,323,209 Restore Hep C treatment (625000)




Decision Package
One (1) Temp to Authorized FTE $198,448 to HRCC Plant — net $73,571

($124,877) Temp to Authorized Maintenance Supervisor in Juvenile Plant

Explanation/Justification:

The existing Youth Correctional Center & Heart River Correctional Center have had a
Full-Time temporary custodian for approximately the past 10 years. This position has
become almost impossible to fill let alone fill with people equipped with the skills
needed. This position will also be responsible for training the resident custodial
workforce at the new Heart River Women's Facility. This request would remove
temporary salaries & benefits to replace with an authorized FTE position.

Decision Package
$525,690 Increased utility costs

Explanation/Justification:
These increases are due to inflation that providers are charging for utilities for inflation.

Decision Package
$1,453,636 Increased medication needs

Explanation/Justification:
This request is due to inflation and increased populations for residents in our custody.

This is in addition to the amount requested in Priority #1.

Decision Package

$2,579,788 Increased medical needs

Explanation/Justification:
This request is due to inflation and increased populations for residents in our custody.

This is in addition to the amount requested in Priority #1.



Decision Package
$9,351,703 88-Bed Temp Housing MRCC

Explanation/Justification:

The DOCR is currently pursuing/exploring additional housing unit options at our
Missouri River Correctional Center located in Bismarck, ND. Our current male capacity
is 194. This past year the DOCR has explored numerous options to include County
Jail/Out of State placement, converting existing MRCC space into housing units, and
the purchase of separate housing & programming space. The additional housing units
would increase the MRCC capacity by 88 and raise the population from 194 to 282.
$8.032,757 — One-Time costs to include purchase of housing units (See List)
$684.776 — Salary/Benefits 7 New FTE'’s

$627,965 — 7 New CO FTE’s for the additional mancamps (Open 7/1/26)

$56,811 — Temp salary - add 8 hours per week for our temporary nurse practitioner
$634.170 — Operating costs mancamp

$4,830 — Travel transports

$92,298 — Added food / Clothing & Linens

$132 — Office supplies

$45,000 — Equipment purchase - industrial washer and dryer

$4,620 — Office equipment/furniture

$238,399 — Added utilities

$108,744 — Added IT DP costs

$6,048 — Added IT Telephone costs

$1,200 — Professional development

$47,488 — Added resident payroll

$62,656 — Added medical

$22,755 — Added medication

Decision Package

$750,000 JRCC Facility Study

Explanation/Justification:

The current core buildings utilized by our staff and inmates have an average age of 75
years of age. These buildings comprise of the following:

Administration Building, ET Housing Building, Amusement Hall, Inmate Dining Room,
Kitchen, Laundry, SAU Building, and JRMU Buildings. It can also be noted that the
current ET Building houses 85% of our inmate population at this facility and is 88 years
of age. The current support buildings comprise of the following: Inside Maintenance
Shop, RRI Building, Outside Maintenance Shop, General Store, Front Gate Building,
Education Building, and Central Receiving Buildings. The current average age of these
support buildings is 39 years of age. The infrastructure that supports these buildings is
in critical condition with the majority of it needing replacement (See attached report).
The JRCC also is at critical staffing levels highlighting the need for more efficient
buildings. The DOCR & state is requesting funding architectural services to study the
viability, feasibility, and needs of existing buildings to determine a plan moving forward
for the James River Correctional Center.



Decision Package
$23,000,000 New MRCC - 600 bed male facility

Explanation/Justification:

We have exceeded our operational capacity for male residents within the ND
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation. The Moss Report and Facility study
report completed by BWBR identified MRCC to be replaced with a 350 bed facility. The
pace of growth in the male population exceeded estimations requiring us to recommend
a larger facility to accommodate the new estimations. The custody level of DOCR
residents does not require a high custody facility such as maximum or medium custody
construction which is more expensive. Due to our estimated increased population needs
with males, the male population is in need of a 600-bed minimum security facility. This
facility will have 344 beds within a fenced perimeter while 256 beds will remain outside
a fence allowing for a normal environment as residents earn additional privileges prior
to release.

Decision Package

$5,663,200 New Client Management System

Explanation/Justification:

Implementation of phase 1 for a new case management system that will bring our needs
and requirements into one single system of record. Ultilization of one system allows
capturing information from entry to exit and provides us a comprehensive case
management system for both our facilities and community supervision.

Decision Package
$2,494,698 Data Processing Costs (88% of $2,834,884)

Explanation/Justification:

Initial estimations added as adjustments for base budget request limits were low for
data processing maintenance & operations costs, server costs and Connect ND Hosting
costs. (see calculation)

Decision Package

$1,624,023 IT Public Safety Technology #1 (88% of $1,845,481)

Explanation/Justification:

Supporting old technology is difficult and costly. Replacement parts are harder to find,
which compromises safety and security for staff and residents. Having officers and staff
without radios increases client and officer safety risks and concerns. (see list)



Decision Package
$2,324,168 IT Data Management & Enhancements (88% of $2,641,100)

Explanation/Justification:

Resources will be negatively impacted as alternate solutions will have to be found which
often results in more manpower, less data accuracy and negatively impacts efficient
business practices and case management processes. (see attached list)

Decision Package
$273,850 Medical Software

Explanation/Justification:

e NX upgrade: upgrading to the current version of Avatar will provide a number of
agency benefits, they include: the Pharmacy bi-directional interface which provides a
solution to issues with REDX and KOP. The classic version of Avatar will be phased
out as future development will be based on NX. NX is also a Java independent
application, therefore, once we move to NX we would no longer need to coordinate
Java versions with Elite or worry about Java based security patches. DHHS is our
partner agency with Avatar, they move to NX in October, continued collaboration can
only occur if we both are on the same version of Avatar.

e Pilot Fish Interface: there are numerous issues with how the current interface pulls
data from Elite and moves are not being tracked in real time. As a result, NDIT
Application Support Staff have to make manual entries, which can get missed,
entries that are missed can’t be corrected.

e Custom Avatar development to add order codes for new lab locations: currently
when we add a new location, we cannot order labs for those residents without
performing a manual a work around. For each new location this means manual entry
of 11,000 records. Project dollars are for development costs so when new locations
are set up no manual entry for lab codes is needed.

Decision Package
$433,000 Medical IT Modules

Explanation/Justification:

* Telehealth- DOCR would have to revert back to using a 3rd party platform for
telehealth visits, tracking of telehealth appointments would be limited and require
medical staff to log into a separate platform to conduct the telehealth visit rather than
launching it from the MyAvatar record. DOCR currently utilizes locum psychiatric
providers at 4 of the 5 adult facilities who utilize telehealth to provide patient visits. 75%
of our psychiatric care is via telehealth. Having a secure and dedicated platform to
conduct our telehealth and majority of our patient psychiatry visits is imperative.

« State Lab interface- medical staff would go back to inefficient practices of tracking
these lab results manually and monitoring fax machines for lab results. This has the



potential to affect health outcomes of our patient population as manual processes put
the DOCR residents health at risk if a lab result is missed or filed incorrectly in the
wrong patient chart.

» KPI dashboards- medical staff would need to implement manual statistical data
collection and reporting to track data on patients seen, diagnosis and missed
appointment data. This would be time consuming and likely put additional strain on IT
and BA resources to create crystal reports to capture pertinent data fields.

* Bells Al: Medical and treatment staff would spend additional hours to document what
was created in Bells Al. Currently, Bells Al allows for medical and treatment staff to
create unique and custom note templates that can be shared with other DOCR medical
and treatment staff. This allows for custom treatment notes, primary care provider and
nursing notes to be created in our EHR record with a simple keystroke. If not funded
staff would need to spend hours individually to create custom widgets in the EHR to
recreate these templates.

» Care connect/ Care Quality: medical staff would need to resort back to an outdated
process of faxing or calling for patient information from area hospitals post
hospitalization and outside medical runs. Urgent and emergent changes to a patients
medication regimen run the risk of being delayed with this outdated process and
medical staff would need to manually compare changes and update any changes
manually post hospitalization in diagnosis, allergies and medications. Medical record
reconciliation is crucial for patient safety and a manual process is inefficient and time
consuming.

 Hart Archival Solution - DOCR medical staff could potentially lose access to medical
records contained in legacy EMR system. This would be a violation of federal medical
record keeping law and would adversely affect long-term patient care for those with
records in legacy system.

Decision Package
$752,400 IT Public Safety #2 (88% of $855,000)

Explanation/Justification:

Supporting old technology is difficult and costly. Replacement parts are harder to find,
which compromises safety and security for staff and residents. Having officers and staff
without radios increases client and officer safety risks and concerns. (see list)

Decision Package
$570,000 Demolition of JRCC Maintenance Building

Explanation/Justification:

Funding was provided in the 2023-25 biennium for the resurrection of a new
maintenance building at JRCC in Jamestown. This funding is needed to demolish the
old existing maintenance building. It is fiscally responsible to demolish this building due
to the rapid rate of decay and asbestos. Prolonging the demolish will cost the state
more in the end.



Decision Package $37,540,726
$35,635,000 New Women'’s Facility

Explanation/Justification:

$30,000,000 - House Bill 1015 Section 5 states: It is the intent of the sixty-eighth
legislative assembly that the sixty-ninth legislative assembly appropriate $30,000,000 to
complete the construction of the new women's prison facility at the Heart River
correctional center, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2027.
$5,635,000 — An additional $5,635,000 is for mechanical vestibules, interior food
coolers, expanded RRI building, overnight visitation and outdoor space costs that are
necessary to add back into the project.

26 FTE’s

$1,666,136 — New FTE’s (see list and timing)
Salaries $1,032,033
Benefits $634,103

$239,590 — New FTE’s operating needs

521000 = $21,000 State fleet/employee travel costs
533000 = $22,743 Uniforms/Safety equipment
536000 = $4,690 Office supplies

552000 = $14,560 Warehouse shelving racks
553000 = $22,182 Office furniture

601000 = $129,383 IT data costs

602000 = $19,152 IT phone costs

611000 = $3,850 Training/conferences

623000 = $2,030 Licensing, etc

Decision Package
$9,395,000 XO Repairs (Total $9,500,000)

Explanation/Justification:

See attached list of Extraordinary repair needs. (Adult = $8,932,000 YCC = $568,000)
NDSP $7,222,600
JRCC $1,071,400
MRCC $638,000



Decision Package
$39,375 Medical Equipment

Explanation/Justification:

DOCR needs updated medical equipment.
3 EKG machines $4,875
2 vital machines $10,000
1 hospital bed $5,000
6 wheelchairs $7,500
1 new IVE pump $5,000
2 medical carts $7,000

Decision Package

$38,500 Dental Equipment

Explanation/Justification:

Our dental department needs to replace two (2) broken/not functional panoramic Xray
machines and dental delivery units. The dental delivery system is the hub for most, if
not all, of the air or electric-powered instruments controlled by the dentist during their
procedures.

Decision Package

$14,500 Laundry Building compressor
Explanation/Justification:

Laundry Building Compressor Replacement(s) Qty:2 - at JRCC ($7,250 each). The
current compressors in the laundry building were installed in 1995 and are past their
respective useful life.

Decision Package
$324,000 Millimeter wave body scanner - NDSP

Explanation/Justification:

The intended purpose of the Millimeter Wave Body Scanner at NDSP is to increase
controls over contraband being brought into the facility. The body scanner would allow
us to perform less intrusive, but, more thorough searches on visitors, contractors, and
staff entering the facility. This technology will allow us to implement a more in-depth
staff search process with a non-intrusive full body scan to search for contraband.



Rank Facility Amount Description
1 JRCC | $ 220,000.00 [SAU Electrical switch gear replacement
2 MRCC |$ 295,000.00 [HVAC heat pumps & air conditioners
3 NDSP | $ 1,220,831.00 |HVAC Repairs & Upgrade
4 YCC |$ 45,000.00 |deaerator tank vessel
5 NDSP |$ 325,000.00 |Fuel Tank Replacement
6 NDSP | $ 5,085,000.00 |Plumbing Replacements
7 JRCC | $ 60,000.00 |Fencing repairs
8 YCC $  40,000.00 |steam line repairs
9 NDSP | $ 50,000.00 |Overhaul chiller system (need narrative)
10 NDSP |$ 163,000.00 |Fire alarm system upgrades
ET Building Automation & HVAC repairs (we are spending $400,000 out of
11 JRCC | $ 400,000.00 |operating in 23-25 biennium on repairs & updates)
12 YCC S 60,000.00 |sewer system repairs
13 MRCC |$ 100,000.00 |search building for scanner
14 MRCC |$ 100,000.00 |Main blg repairs/upgrades
15 JRCC | $ 200,000.00 |Outside pavement and concrete
16 YCC |$ 35,000.00 |roofing repairs / assessment
17 JRCC S 56,400.00 |ET Duct cleaning
18 YCC S 100,000.00 |street & concrete repairs
20 YCC |$ 115,000.00 |exterior building repairs
21 NDSP |$ 170,000.00 |Heating plant asphalt replacement/improvement
22 MRCC |$ 143,000.00 |parking lot paving/construction
Admin window replacement (partial replacement-Warden's Office Only until
23 JRCC 35,000.00 |conclusion of study)
24 YCC 108,000.00 |air handling unit replacements
ET Window replacement (we will replace busted windows only until completion of
25 JRCC $ 100,000.00 |the study)
26 YCC |$ 30,000.00 |split unit air conditioners
27 NDSP | $ 133,769.00 [flooring & carpet North unit & treatment
28 YCC |$ 35,000.00 |[gym floor resealing
29 NDSP |$  75,000.00 |Chapel wall replacements

$ 9,500,000.00

$ 568,000.00
$ 8,932,000.00

$ 9,500,000.00

Youth Facility
Adult Facilities




'81500 105 18430 (10 pUB §31IUEEUNUC 30N IU) PUD $3J0LWIIEE UBISEP JIBLISYIS LU0 L3S0 210 DE)SI| S350,

000'5€9'S$ 1502 a3aav 1oL
SONIE3240
L0 HLiM qmm&m kémoma ‘Bunyeas Joogine pue Suidedspue; jeuoiypoe 'syd
HOI¥3.LNI 404 mu_._._aemo&o 20\sa8.0Y SLING [legA3||on ‘S|iel) Buiyjea ‘s3sncyusan
S3SVIHONI ONV S3ILINNLYOddO .
IYE908e INIQISTY SANYAX3 000°0£/8$ WYH4504d H00aLNO
SdIHSNCIW13E , , ‘B2UE UDIBYSIA WIEW 3]
ﬁ“%w_nw_ M_hm_m_wm mkzmemm 000°00°7$ WwiCyy passea2e ‘eoeds Buln pRJBUS Yl SWOCIPaY Jnoy SpEY
Y02 ALINNIH04dO 034N3S NIYATHI '3 SHIHLOW HO4 NOILVLISIA LHOINYIAO
1S 0006 99
S3LUNNLECA4O fl BuIpIng [y WaU 3y} 0 371S (2301 35 DCO'E [BUORIPRY
JENLN4 ONY HLMOED é
L180ddN$ OL 30vcS a2 000°0S.S (194) ONIGTING AY1SNANI GIANYdX3
‘Fuip|ing a3 0} Jousixe hisnoiaaid
NYd53=n 243 J8L3 SJ3T32U4 PUE 519|000 104 328ds JOLIAI SITIADLA
B ALMND3S AXNZIDE3 .
ADHINT QISYHON 000'ST6S SH3Z33Y¥4/S4T100) HOIMILNI _
"SUEWAR 941 01 pasodxs Ajsnoiaud
FONUNILNIVIN waweirba jeaueyI3wW 10 S3:NSCIUA 31NIIS SBNIADIY
INZDI443 ‘
B ALIAZINGT W3LSAS 000°00L'T$ SISNOHLN3d TVIINVHIIN
ANTYA +150D

1d0JS 1vNQOILIAaY



11 S9AS Joud
Al 9AS |e3s14
111 9AS UIWpY
I SIAS j0ud

11l 9AS 1931044
Al 9AS 1991044
Al 9AS 199104d
A IAS 1931044
Al 9AS UlWPY
111 9AS 1293104d
apo) qof

00°0009
00008t
00°009°€
00°000°Z
00°'SY9'V
00°00t'9
00°00t‘9
00°000°Z
00°00LY
00°008‘S

Asejes

RV SV S Vo SR Vo (V2 (I V0 S Vo S Vo B V0 R 72

SYUOW ST @ J4e1S T
yiuow T @ yeis T
Yuow T @ Jeis T

Syjuow ST @ yeis |

syluow v @ Heis 1

Syuow 9 @ Jers 9
Syjuow 9 @ yeis |
SYluow 8T @ J4e1s T
SYuoWw € @ Jeis T
SYuoW 7 @ Heis T
ue|d Asejes
LT-ST Ul syjuow jo #

£T-ST Ul 1sanbay
314 DOYH [e3oL

Jdy-92
unr-£z
unfr-£z
1dy-92
JeN-£T
uer-£¢
uer-£¢
uer-9g
Jdy-/£2
Inr-S¢
pJeoquo 0} ajeq

pJeoquo 0} pajsanbau
Jje1s Jo saquinN

1321JJ0 1uawdolana(q Je1s
S1UN022Y 31ewu|-3uasdy |edsid
343]2 asnoyaJepydoQ Suipeo
J921}40 924N0SaY UBWNH

[1 JUS8Y JUsWieal] [Bl3uUapISayY
suleyde) H1ys

uleyde) uonesiisaaul/anesisuiupy
122110 A194eS/A1INI3S 4O Ja1yD
111 JUBISISSY SAIRIISIUIWPY
J98eue|p 924nosay Allunwiwio)
911 uonisod



LSL°TE0'8

SWwli]-auQ s1s0Q 1|

SwalsAs all4

S|ind elawen

sjuawaAoidwil uonels Yi

lojessuagd Aouagiowg

uondo J8zaaly apisInQ

llejsul pue 3Ry

921ld MaN Wo0ISSe)d Jejnpow xayd-f7 0/X9G - €
901ld pasn swooayreq Nif B el i / swool )8uls 88) suun guisnoy paq 7 -z

£S£T€08$ S1500 dwil] duQ dwedue DJHIW

T20°TIE
000°GET
000°0ST
000°000°T
000052
000°5T6
000°6YS
985°9/6'
0ST‘0SLT

6 A B B A B B B BN



RESIDENT POPULATION

While the male population of this proposed 600 bed facility is minimum custody, there are various
categories of residents that require di erent housing con gurations. Below is a chart that indicates the
proposed categories of residents along with the types and number of beds needed.

NO. of CLASSIFICATION STYLE # SINGLE # DOUBLE # TOTAL # TOTAL
UNITS ROOMS ROOCMS | BEDROOMS BEDS
| ¢ [Special Assistance Linits |Bedroom- Wet | 3 [ 9 | & | é |
Special Assistance Housing Subtotal 24
| 8 [Minimum Custogy | |Bedraam- Dry | 0 [ ] wo o aw |
Minimum Custody | Subtotal 160
I 16 [Minimum Custody 1 [Bedraam- by [ ( | LY | 10 | 20 |
Minimum Custody Il Subtotal ¢
| 12 [Horo Housing [Bedioam- Apertment [ ] [ 9 | N | 8 |
Honor Housing Subtotal 9%
Grand Total Beds 600
HOUSING SECURITY LEVELS

DOCR has a need for two levels of security within the new Men's Minimum Facility. While all of the
residents would be classi ed as minimum custody, there is a desire to provide some beds with additional
levels of security based on current trends in their population. Therefore, 344 beds of the 600 bed facility
would be located within a secure perimeter fence, and 256 beds would not be fenced.

SPEC|AL ASSISTANCE UINITS: 24 3L08 INSIDE FENCE: 344 BEDS
‘ 4 UNITS CF 6 3EDS (SINCLE:
FENCED
MINIMUA "PLUS" HOUSING UNITS: 320 BEDS
18 UNITS OF 20 BEDS [ROURLF)
NOT APARTMENT UNITS 9§ 8EOS OUTSIDE FENCE: 256 BEDS
FENCED 4 UNITS OF 8 8EDS (DOUBLE}
MINIMLM HOUSING UNITS 180 BEDS
& UNITS OF 20 BEDS (DOUBLE) TOTAL BEDS: 600 BEDS
SPACE PROGRAM

The building space program was first developed as part of the 2022 study utilizing the four project pillars
for the new model of corrections - Dynamic Security, Normality, Progression, and Import Model. Project
stakeholders wanted to ensure that spaces would be accounted for to help support and enhance DOCR’s
mission and vision for the future.

The building space program has been modified to accommodate a 600-bed facility and all the
necessary education, vocation, recreation, health services, support spaces, etc. On the next page is a
summary of the facility space program and a detailed program document is included in the appendix.



2025 - 2027 Estimate MMIS

FY2026 Estimated Resident Population
Avg Cost / Day / Resident
# of days FY2026

As of 6/30/24 Avg Cost Per Resident S
Estimated FY 25 Inflationary Increase

Estimated FY 25 Cost Per Resident S
Estimate FY 26 Inflationary Increase

Estimated FY 26 Cost Per Resident S

Estimate FY 26 MMIS Cost $
FY2027 Estimated Resident Population
Avg Cost / Day / Resident
# of days FY2027

Estimated FY 26 Cost Per Resident S
Estimate FY 27 Inflationary Increase
Estimated FY 27 Cost Per Resident S

Estimate FY 27 MMIS Cost S

Total Estimated 25-27 MMIS Cost $

Male

1,807

4.83

365

1,763
2.60%

1,809
2.60%

1,856

3,353,458

1,844

4.83

365

1,856
2.60%

1,904

3,511,098

6,864,556

W

S

$

S

$

Female Total
288 2,095
4.83 4.83
365 365
1,763 S 1,763
2.60% 2.60%
1,809 S 1,809
2.60% 2.60%
1,856 $ 1,856
534,475 S 3,887,933
298 2,142
4.83 4.83
365 365
1,856 S 1,856
2.60% 2.60%
1,904 S 1,904

567,412 S 4,078,510

1,101,887 S 7,966,443



Estimated 25-27 Drug Cost

Drug & Supplies

Average Cost

BTD 6/30/24 FY24 ADP Per ADP
NDSP 544,366.40 803| S 677.92
JRCC 597,830.98 480| $ 1,245.48
MRCC 197,421.63 193] S 1,022.91
HRCC 154,249.88 51| S 3,024.51
DWCRC 98,519.87 135| $ 729.78
1,592,388.76 1,662 958.12
FY2023 Cost/ADP 958.12
Est FY24 Inflation 3.90%
Est FY24 Cost / ADP 995.48
Est FY25 Inflation 3.90%
Est FY25 Cost/ADP 1034.31
Est FY26 Inflation 3.90%
Est FY26 Cost/ADP 1074.64
FY26 Est Resident Medical Pop 1,434
FY27 Est Resident Medical Pop 1,434
|
2025 - 27 Estimated Cost - Non Hep C 3,024,235
2025 - 27 Hep C (Treat 288 people) 3,199,680 |($11,110 per treatment)
6,223,915 |Total Cost
Total 25-27 Estimated Drug Cost $ 4,900,706 Less Decision Package
25-27 23-25 Difference
NDSP S 2,367,790 $ 1,397,79353 | $  969,996.51
JRCC $ 1,415,366 $ 876,711.31 | $  538,655.08
MRCC $ 569,095 $ 338,513.26 | $  230,581.98
HRCC $ 150,383 $ 87,480.96 | $ 62,901.72
DWCRC |$ 398,072 $ 254,835.83 | $  143,235.97
S 4,900,706 $  2,955334.89 | $ 1,945,371.26
One-Time
2021 - 23 Hep C (Treat 78 people) 1,876,471 |(S24,057 per treatment)
2023 - 25 Hep C (Treat 240 people) 3,407,280 |($14,197 per treatment) 1,530,809
2025 - 27 Hep C (Treat 288 people) 3,199,680 |** ($11,110 per treatment) 1,323,209
(207,600)

**Hep C price went down because Dr. Hagan initiated a contract to use Generic Epclusa.




